. CASE 3539; Application of SKELLY
—— OIL CO. for a waterflood project

Lea County, New Mexico.
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i BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
i OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
4 IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
! CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
!l COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
i THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

|
ff ‘ CASE No. 3539
i : ~ Order No. R-3208
:
|APPLICATION OF SKELLY OIL COMPANY

! FOR A WATERFLOOD PROJECT, LEA COUNTY,

i

| NEW MEXICO.

| ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
ffnv THUR CCMMISSICN:

i R * . -

i This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 15, 1967, -
jat Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the 0Oil Conservation Commission

l of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission."

]

i NCW, on this__i7th day of March, 1967, the Commission, a

! quorum being present, having considered the testimony presented
and the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised
in the premices,

FINDS:

(1} mThat duc public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Skelly Oil Company, seeks permission
to institute a waterflocd project in the Skelly Penrose "A" Unit
Area, Langlie-Mattix Pool, by the injection of water into the
Penrose Sand of the Queen formation through 30 injection wells in
Sections 33 and 34, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, and
Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10, Township 23 South, Range 37 East, NMPY,
Lea County, New Mexico.

(3) That the wells in the project area are in an advanceqd
state of depletion and should properly be classified as “"stripper"

wells.

(4) That the proposed waterflood project should result in
the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing

waste.
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.
| CASE No. 3539
{ Order No. R-3208

i {5) That thz subjcct application should be approved and the

| preject should be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and
! 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. '

H

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

; : {1) That the applicant, Skelly 0il Company, is hereby autho-

' rized to institute a waterflood project in the Skelly Penrose "“A"
Unit Area, Langlie-Mattix Pool, by the injection of water into
the Penrose Sand of the Queen formation through the following-
described 30 wells in Lea County, New Mexico:

% o WUELKALUR _ Lilsioi iDLl M. YNMTm cRamTAN O MOWNAGHTD RART.W
i« Skelly King "A" 2 7. 33 22 South 27 East
i Skelly King "A" 3 N 33 22 South 37 East
| Skelly H. O. Sims 5 J 33 22 South 37 East
| Skeily H. O. Siums 15 P 33 22 South 37 East
i SKelly H. O. Sims o L 34 22 South 37 East
| Skelly H. O. Sims 8 N a4 22 South 37 East
| Skelly E. Sims 5 B 3 23 Suvuth 37 Last
Skelly H, O. Sims 4 D 3 23 South 37 East
Skelly Sims "D" 1 F 3 23 South 37 East
Skelly R. R. Siwms 5 L 3 23 South 37 East
Skelly Sims "C" 1 N 3 23 South 37 East
Skelly E. Sims 1 J 3 23 South 37 East
Skelly E. Sims 3 4 3 23 South 3/ Last
Skelly H. O, Sims 13 B 4 23 South 37 East
ii Skelly H, O. Sims 2 H 4 23 South 27 East
il Skelly A. L. King 1 F 4 23 South 37 East
Samedan Hughes "A-1" 6 L 4 23 South 37 East
Samedan Hughes "aA~1" 2 J 4 23 South 37 East
Skelly R, R. Sims 1 P 4 23 South 37 East
Skelly R. R. Sims 4 . N 4 23 South 37 East
| Skelly G. W. Sims 3 B 9 23 South 37 East
Skelly G. W. Sims 7 E 9 23 South 37 East
[l Samedan Hughes "A-2" 7 J 9 23 South 37 East
Samedan Hughes "A-2" 8 P 9 23 Scuth 37 East
Skelly G. W, Sims 4 D 10 23 South 37 East
% Skelly G, W. Sinms 5 r 10 23 South 37 East
Skelly G. W. Sims 6 B 10 23 South 37 East
Skelly W. P. Sims 2 H 10 23 South 37 East
Samedan Hughes “A-2" 11 L 10 23 South 37 East
Samedan Hughes "A-2" 4 J 10 23 South 37 East
(2) That the subject waterflood pro“ent is hereby designated
the Skelly Penros< "A" Waterflood Project and shall bhe governed
i
1
{
!
|
s
i
!
I
{
t
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by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Comuission

Rules and Regulations.

(3) That monthly wrogress reports of the waterflood project

therein authorized shall be subwitted to the Commission in accor-
4 dance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regula-
I tions.
‘g (4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
¢ entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.
d DONE 2t Sontu Fo, Mew Mgxzico, on the dny and year hereinabove
| designated.
; STATE OF NEW MEXICO
/ \CO\ISERVATIO\I COMMISSION
¢ Iy £ \
| i\ ¢
'e \L,f“v_r..;p ,"::* " Nt/ /"“’"’/ =6
: DAVID F. CARGO, Chalrman
! 4
‘ GUYTO B. HAYS, iembc
% ,/ /,«j; / ‘} “// /
AL el L
A. L. PORTER, Jr., Nember & Secretary

S EA.L
|
;
!
!

esx/
J
I
]
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OIlL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

March 29, 1967

Hx. Booker Kelly

white, Gilbert, ¥och & Xelly
ﬂ Attorneys at Law
\\/ post office Box 737

Santa Ye, New Mexico

Dear 8ir,

1D

L.') Meilsrence is mace to Commission Orxrder No. R-3208, recently enter-
ed in Case WMo, 3539, approving the sSkelly Penrose “A" Watexflood
Project.

Y Injection is to be through the 30 authorized injection wells,
each cf which shall be equipped with internally plastic-coated
tubing set in 8 packer, said pecker heing set within 50 feet of
tiv uppsrmost perforations, or in the case of an open-holie com~
pletion, within 50 feet of the casing shoe.

As to allowable, our calculations indicate that when all of the
authoriged injocticn wells have been placed on active injection,
the maximum allowable which this project will be sligible to re-
ceive under the provisions of Rule 701-E-3 is 2548 barrels per
day when the noramal unit allowable is 42 barreis or less.

Please report any arror in this calculated maximum allowable ime
mediately, both to the Santa Fe office of the commission and the
appropriate district proration cffice.




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

F. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

-2-
Mr. Booker Kelly

White, Gilbert, Koch & KRelly
Attornavs at Law

3anta Fe, New Mexico

Aarch £9, 1907

In oxder that the allowable assigned to the project may be kept
current, and in order that the operator may fully benefit from

the allowable provisions of Rule 701, it behooves him to promptly
notlify both of the aforementioned commission officas by letter of
any change in the status of wells in the project area, i.s., when
active injection commences, when additional injection or producing
wells are drilled, when additional wells are acguired through pur-
chage oy nnitisatisn, when welle have raceived a response to water
injection, etc.

Your cooperation in keeping the commission so informed as to the
status of the project and the wells therein will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Au I‘. Pom‘“( Jr.
Secretaxy-Director

ALP/DSN/ir

cos Mr. Prank Ixby
State Engineer Office
Santa Pe, New Mexlco

0il Conservation Commiassion
Hobbs, New Mexlco

U.S. Geological Survey
Hobba, New Mexico




GOVERNOR
DAMID F, CARGO

CHAIRMAN

State of Netn Mexico
®il Tonservation Commission

L AND COMMISSIONER
GUYTON B, HAYS
MEMBER
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

March 17, 1967

Mr. Booker Kelly

wWhite, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly
Attorneys at Law

Post 0£Ligs Box 797

Santa Pe, New Mexico

Dear sir:

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER. JR.
SCCNETARY - DIRECTOR

Case No. 3539
Order No.__ R-3208
Applicant:

SKELLY OIL COMPANY

Enclosed herewith is a copy cf the above-referenced Commission
order recently entered in the subject case. Letter pertaining
to conditions of approval and maximum allowable to follow.

Very truly yours,

&' St ]

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC x
Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC

State Engineer__X

Other




SKELLY

SKELLY OIL COGMPANY

P. O. Box 1650
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74102
FRODUCTION DEFARTMENT . -
C. L. BLACKSHER, VICE PRESIDENT o L /

W. P. WHITMORE, MGR. PRODUCTION March (,’ 1967
W, D. CARSON, MGR. TECHNICAtL SERVICES

ROBERT G. HILTZ, MGR, JOINT OPERATIONS

GEORGE W, SELINGER, MGR. CONSERVATION

Re: Case No. 3539 -

A it il s o Oleal Ve N Y
sipparviavicn S8 Lllllg M1 Domamase £

N 3 4
) Waterflood Skelly Penrose "A' Unig,
Langlie-Mattix Pool,

Lea County, New Mexico

Mx. 5. E. Beynolds, State Engineer
State Pngineer Office

State Capitol

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr., Frank K. Irby, Chief
Water Rights Division

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of March 2, 1967, in which you pointed out certain
discrepancies in our exhibits. We, also, wish to apologize for not including
a copy of the application with our letter of February 21, 1967. A copy of this
application is attached.

In the second paragraph of your letter you point cut the incorrect descrigtion
on the diagrasmatic sketch of the H. 0. Sius No. 2 well. The correct location
should be 1980' from the north line and 663' from the eest line of Sectiom &,
Township 23 South, Range 37 East.

) In the third prragraph of your letter you point out an apparent discrepancy
between our diagrammatic sketch and map, Exhibit "A", for the G. W. Sims No. 6
well, located 660' from the north line and 1980°' from the east line of Section
10, Township 23 South, Range 37 EBast. 1In rthis case the diagrarmatic sketch is
correct, and Exhiibit "A" should be corrected to reflect the proper lease lines,
in that the NW/4 KBE/4 of said Section 1U is part of the same base leasc as the
NW/4 of Section 10 and the RE/4 of Section 9.

I talked to our Hobbs office Friday and they informed me that they had just
rcceived an analysis of the water to be used for injection and that they were




Mr. S. E. Reynolds, State Engineer
March 6, 1967
Page 2

forwarding this to you. If they have not already done so, by carbon copy of
this letter we are requesting that they d¢ 50 immediately,

If we can be of further assistance, please advise, Again, my apologies for
having caused you the inconvenience of pointing out errors in our exhibits.

WA arawes  bomy s we

'Signed) GEORGE W. SELING%% A

N YVl o ba

BASE v a i

Attach, 1

cc-Mr, A. L. Porter, Jr. < COPY FCD .- 7 1
B ES A B

M ¥ ~

nen o mey W

aQ

Mr, V. E. Fletcher
Skelly 01l Company

Box 730

Hobbs, Mew Mexico 88240

L




5. B, RETYNOLDS
19487 STATE CAPITOL

STATE ENGINEER March 14
’
SANTA FE, N. M,

Mr. A. L., Porter, Jr.
secretary-birecidy

0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

) %0 , o
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
STATE ENGINEER OFFICE
SANTA FE
, ADDORESS CORRESPONDENCE TO:
, Dear Mx. Portex:
Raference is made to the application of Skelly 0il Company
which sceks authorization to inject water into their Skelly
Penrose "A" Unit wells for secondary recovery which is tae
subiject of your Case 3539. Further refsrence is made to my
letter of Marchn 2, 1%57 Lo Skelily 0il Comnany pertaining to
this application.

In discussion tcday with Messrs. Cox, Stuckey and Fleicheyr,

I have been advised that the H. O. Sims #2 well is located

in Sec. 4 instead of Sec. 5 and is 1980' FNL and 660' FEL.
They have handed me a corrected copy of the schematic diagram
for the well which is identicdl to the original diagram of the
wall except for the footage lozation. This takes care of my
gquestion in the second paragraph oi wy letter of March Znd.

The third paragraph of my letter of March 2nd pertains to the
lease designation and my guestions pertaining to the lease
. designation are now satisfied by a corrected Exhibit "A."

On March 8th I ceceived a copy of the application and water
analyses from W. P. Sims #2 well and from the wells in the

S¥ of Sec. 3, T. 24 S., R. 36 E. The analysis of the water
from the W, P. Sims #2 is of no interest to me since this

well will be counverted to an injection well and water from

it will not be used for injection. The water sample from the
~1le in SY% of Sec. 3 referred to above dis of composite sample
from 3 wells which are producing pboth oil and water, the '
water having a total of 8,292 nilligrams per liter of dissolwved

solids.




Mr. Stuckey stated that Skelly has 7 wells in the S% of

Sec. 3, 3 of which 2re now producing oil and water from the

Seven Rivers formation and the water is veinyg used £or secandary
recovery purpose in their Skelly Penrose "B" Unit, and further
states that these 3 wells are capable of producing mecre water

and oil than is now bheing pumped. The one other well is equipped
and is being used as a standby in the event one of the 3 previously
mentioned weill 2nmnunters trouble. Two other wells are not
equipped but are ready to be eguipped amn’ can produse both water
and oil from the Seven Rivers formation. The 7th well is now
producing gas from the Yates formation but can be converted to
produce water and oil from the Seven Rivers formation when
needed.

In summary, all 7 of these wells can be used to produce both

0il and water and will be used to supply water for both the

“A" and "B" Units. It is my understanding, from Mr. Stuckey,
that these wells are approaching or have reached economic limits
for o0il production but since there is a need for the water the
overall economic picture is such that they can produce them

economically for the dual purpose.
W“,x

Sy

In view £ the staturents of Mr. Stuckey and #Mr. Cox, it appears

that the granving o this application will not cause a threat E
of contamination to any fresh waters which may exist in the l
arca. Therefore, this office offers no objection to the granting |
of the application. i

FEIL/ma Yours truly,
cc-Mr. V. B. Fletcher
Mr. G. W. Selinger S. E. Reynolds

State Engineer

By ’
Frank E. Irby
Chief

Water Rights DiVv.



(i)

March 2, 1967

8kelly 0il Company
F. U, BOX 1650
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102

Attn, Mr. George W. Selinger

Gentlemen:

I have received a copy of your letter to the Secratary-
Director of the 0Oil Conservation Coimission proparting to
transnit the original and 4 copies of your application which
seeks approval of & secondary recovery project in your proposed
Skelly Penrose "A" Unit area in the Langlie-Mattix Pool.
Enclosed with the copy of this Retter was a plat marked
Exhibit A showing a portion of the Langlie~Mattix Pool and
schemmatic drawings of 30 proposed injection wells within the
"A" Unit. No copy of the appljicatjon was enclosed and no other
e
exhibits were enclosed. I would appreciate receiving a copy
6T the application and any other exhibits which may have been
prepared for this case.

On the schemmatic diagram of the H. O. Sims No. 2 well, the
description is given as followss 1380' FWL and 660' FEL, Sec.
5, T. 23 8., R. 37 E. Accerding to Exhibit A, the proposed
S$kelly Penrose "A" Unit will not include Sec., 5 but there is

a No. 2 well in the SEX of the NEY% of Sec. 4 in the H. O. Sims
lease. Probably there was an error in the description.
Possibly, I should alao mention that the footage location refers
to the west and east lines cf the secztion instead Of the north
and east lines,.

On one of the diagrammatic sketches of the wells, there is listed
8. W. Sims #6 well located as follows: 600' FNL and 1980' PEL
Sec. 10, T. 23 8., R. 37 E. According to Exhibit A, the location
given on the sketch would place the well in the W, P. Sims lease
rather than in thed . W, Sims lease.



Please advise me as to the source and analysis of water to be
used for injection purposeg in this unit.

FEI/ma Yours truly,
cc-Mr., A, L. Porter, Jr. S. E, Reynolds
Mr. L. C. White Stats Engineer
Bys
Frank E. Irby
Chief

wWater Rights Div,




Docket No. 8-67

DOCKET: REGULAR HEARING - WEDNESDAY -~ MARCH 15, 1967

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M., MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING,
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICOQO

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the 0il allowable for April, 1967;

(2)

Consideration of the allowable production of gas for
April, 1967, from thirteen prorated pools in Lea,
Eddy and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico. Consider-
ation of the allowable production of gas from nine
prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval
Counties, New Mexico, for April, 1967.

CASE 3538: Application of Skelly 0il Company for a unit agreement, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
approval of the Skelly Penrose "A" Unit Area, comprising 2,427
) acres, more or less, of fee and federal lands in Townships 22 and
e 23 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3539: Appli:ation of Skelly 0il Company for a waterflood project, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to institute a waterflood project by the injection of
water into the Penrose Sand of the Queen formation through 30
wells on its Penrose "A" Unit Area, Tanglie-Mattix Pcol, Lea
County, New Mexico.

CASE 3540: Scutheastern New Mexico nomencliature case calling for an order
creating, extending and abolishing certain pools in Chaves, Lea
and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico:

(a) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as
an oil pool for Wolfeamp production and designated as the North
Vacuum-~Wolfcamp Pool, comprising the following-described area:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 3: NE/4

Further, for the assignment of approximately 53,445 barrvels of
, 0il discovery allowable to the discovery well, Pennzoil Company's
- Gallager State Well No. 1, located in Unit A of said Section 3.

(b) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico classified as an
0il pool for San Andres production and designated as the Ranger
Lake~-San Andres Pool, The discovery well is the Corinne Grace
Ranger Lake No. 3, located in Unit N of Section 11, Township 12
South, Range 34 East, NMPM. Said pool described as:

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 1l: SW/4

(c) Abolish the South Anderson-Wolfcamp Pool described as:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RAMTE 32 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 23: NW/4
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March 15, 1967 Regular Hearing

(d)

(e)

(£)

(9)

(h)

(i)

(3

Extend

Extend

Extend

Extend

BExtend

Extend

Extend

the Anderson-~Ranch Wolfcamp Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 23: NW/4

the Chaveroco-San Andres Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 31: W/2

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, NMPM
SECTICN 1: NW/4

the Flying "M"-3an Andres Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 22: SW/4

the Inbe-Pennsylvanian Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 24: W/?

TONNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 5: SwW/4

the Milnesand-San Andres Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 21: SW/4

the Todd-Tower San Andres Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 30: SE/4

the Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 20: NE/4




SKELLY OIL C OMPANY

P. O. BOX 16850
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74102

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT (;1/&/7*’ 5 é—j
C.L. BLACKSHER, VICE PRESIDENT Febmw 21 1967 - ¢ 7
»

W.P. WHITMORE, MGR. PRODUCTION

W.D. CARSON, MGR. TECHNICAL SERVICES
BARTON W. RATLIFF, MGR JOINT OPERATIONS
GEORGE W. SELINGER, MGR. CONSERVATION

Re: Application for Approval of Secondary
Recovery Project, Skelly Penrose MAM
Unit Area, Langlie~Mattix Pool,
Lea County, New Mexicoe.

VIA AIR MATL SPECIAL DELIVERY

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director
0il Conservation Commission

State Land (ffice Building

Santa Fe, HNew lMexico 87501

Dear Mr. Porter:

We are attaching original and four copies of our application for
approval of secondary recovery project in our proposed Skelly Penrose
A" Unit Area of the Langlie-Mattix Pool of Lea Couaty, New Mexico.

This is a companion case to the appr.. al of the Unit Agreement
application being filed at the same time, and as previously discussed
with you and your staff we would like to have this matter heard before
the full Commission on March 1.5, also.

By carbon copy of this letter we are forwarding a copy of the appli-
cation, together with the exhibits, to the State Engineer's office.
cc~Statz Engineer

%[ B
P. 0. Box 1079

Santa Fe, New Mexico w/ attach.

RJJsbr
. . Attach,

DOCKET MAlLED




REFORE THE W&W MEXTCO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE HATTER COF THE APPLICATION OF SKELLY OIL N //,j =
‘;_‘f") C<)7 (2 /

23 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
AND FOR THE PROMULGATION OF SPECIAL RULES
GOVERNING THE OPERATION OF SAID UNIT.

)
COMPANY FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE INJECTION ) CASE NO.
OF FLUID FCR SECONDARY RECOVERY PURPOSES IKTO ) :
THE LANGLIE~MATTIX POOL ON THE SKELLY PENROSE ) FILED ,
MA" UNIT, LCCATED IN PORTIONS OF SECTIONS 33 ) ‘ :
AND 34, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, &ND ) HEARING 3/ /..5747
PORTIONS OF SECTIONS 3, 4, 9 AND 10, TOWNSHIP g VA /
)
)

APPLICATION

Comes ncw Skelly 0il Company and alleges and statest
That it is the operator of the Skelly Penrose MAM" Unit containing

P L] - ~ -~ -
mere or less, of federal and fee laiids desciibed as followss

-
vy dava

Township 22 South, Range 37 East

S/2 Section 33,
SII/L; Section 34,

Wi/, SE/L, Bf2 SE/4 and Lots 2, 3

2
-

B~ &\

f Section 3,

5/2, s/z NE/L, SE/4 NW/4L and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Section 4,
W/2 of Section 9,

N/2, N/2 sw/h, SW/L SW/h, NW/L SE/L of Section 10

A1l in Lea County, New Mexico.

2. That an application for approval of the Unit Agreement for said Unit

has been filed with this Commissiou.

3. That in order to carry out the secondary recovery operations as
contanplated by the Unit Agreement, to prevent wuste and to recover oil and associated
nydrocarvons wiilch: would not otherwise b2 recovered, applicant desires to inject fluid
into certain wells within the Unit Area for )nJectlon into the Langlle-Mattix Pool,
pursuant to Rule 701 of this Comnmission.

L« That applicant proposes to convert the following 30 wells and utilize
the¢ same for injection purposess

OPERATOR, LEASE, AND WEIJ, NO. UNIT LOCATION SEC. TP« RANGE
Skelly - He C. Sims #9 - L 34 228 37E
Skelly - H. O. Sims #5- J 33 228 37E
Skelly ~ King BAM #2 - L 33 228 37E
Skelly ~ King A" #3 .- N 33 228 37E
Skelly - He O. Sims #15 - P 33 228 37E
Skelly - He O. Sims #8.— N 34 223 378
Skelly — E. Sims #5. B 3 235 37E
skelly - He O, Sims #4— D 3 238 37E
Skelly - He O, Sims #13+— B 4 238 A7E
Skelly - A. L. King #1+ F 4 238 37E
Skelly - He O, Sims #2+ H L 235 378
Skelly - Sims "D" #1 .~ F 3 238 37E
Skelly - E. Sims #1 J 3 238 37E
Skelly - R. R. Sims #5 L 3 23S 37E
Samedan - Hughes PAY #2 J L 238 37E
Samedan - Hughes MAY #b L IR 238 37E
Skelly - Re R. Sims #1 P L 235 376
Skelly ~ Sims nCM #1 N 3 238 376
Skelly - E, Sims #3 F 3 238 37E
Skelly - G, W. Sims # B 10 238 378
Skelly - G. W. Sims #4 D 10 23S 378
Skelly - G. W. Sims #3 B 9 228 37
Skelly - G. W, Sims #7 H 9 228 37E
Skelly - G, W. Sims #5 F 10 223 378
Skelly - W. P. Sims #2 H 10 225 378




(Continued)

OPERATOR, LEASE, AND ELL Q. UNTIT LOCATION SiC. TiP. RANGE
Samedan - Hughes YA! #, J 10 228 378
Samedan - Hughes 'A® 421 L 10 228 37E
Samedan - Hughes WA #7 J 9 225 37E
Samedan - Hughes A" # P 9 228 37E

A1l in Lea County, New Mexico

5« That attached hereto anc made a part hereof is a map, labeled Exhibit
mAN . which shows the location of the pioposed injection wells and the location of all
other wells within a radius of two miles from said proposed injection wells, and the
formation from which said wells are producing, and that also indicated on said exhibit
are the lessees witrin said two-~mile radius.

6, That attached hereto and made a part hereof is Exhibit #B" which contains
the diagrammatic sketches of the proposed injection wells showing the casing strings,
including diameter and setting depths, quantities used and tcp of cement, perforated
or open hole intervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depths, and
the type and location of packers.

7. That the formaticn sought to be waterflooded and into which injection
will be made is the Penrose Sand formation underlying the Unit Area, the same being
the heretofore established underground reservoir which has been found to occur between
the depths of 3,279 fest and 3,672 feet in Skelly 0il Company's Sims "D No. 2 well
(located S/2 SE/) Wi/l of Section 3-T23S5-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico) as indicated
by Schlumberger'!s electric log Nos 1, taken November 5, 1948, said log being measured
from a derrick floor elevation of 3,308 feet above sea level.

8. That the fluid sought to be injected is water, and the anticipated
volumes to be injected are 9,555 barrels per day, and that the source of said injection
fluid is water produced from the Seven Rivers formation in association with oil
production from Skelly's Eugene Coats lease in Section 3, Township 24 South, I e
36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, also, contemplates reinjection of produced
water from the Penrose Sand.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, applicant prays that this Commission set
this matter down for hearing, that notice hereof be given as required by law, and
that at the conclusion of said hearing, based on the evidence adduced, enter its
order granting the applicani permission Lo conduct a waterflood project on vthe Swelly
Panrcge MAY Unit by nhilizing as injection wells the wells above described, wilh sald
secondary recovery project to be governed by the provisions of Rule 701, for permission
to expand or change the waterfloed program by administrative means without the necessity
of a separate hearing, for appropriate field rules if necessary, and for such other

ordersg, rules and regulations 2s may be necessary in the premises.
Respectfully submitted,
SKELLY OIL COMPANY

George W. Selinger
Ronald J. Jacobs
Its Aifprneys

)1t

Of Counsels

L. C. White

White, Gilbert, Koch & Kelly
P. O« Box 787

Santa Fe, New Mexico




SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT

Skellv 011 Company, as operntor of the proposed Skelly Penrose "A" Unit,
has prescnted an application for approval of this project as a waterflood unit}
and a companion application for permit to commence water injection into
thirtv (30) proposed injection wells,

j _ -
{ (/E}htg{t "A-1" {s.a plat showing tke projepi\sreq,«‘Thls/wqg sybmi tted
; with the aﬁqllcdildh for approval of the waterflood unit, e

e . ——— -

Exhibit "A-2" {s a map showing lessees, location of wells included in
the project, iocation of the proposed injsction walls, and all other wells
within a radius of two (2) miles from the proposed injection wells. This
exhibit also shows the formation from which these wells are producing or
have produced. This exhibit was presented with the application for permit .

to inject into thirty wells.

Also included on this exhibit are waterflood projects in the area which
are currently in operation. The following projects may be noted:

(i) State "M" Project (Humble 0i1 - November,1963).
(2) -Skelly Penrose "B" Unit (Skelly 0il - August, 1966).

(3) Langlie Mattix Penrose ‘
Sand Unit (Anadarko 011 - December 1964).

Tue succias cof prolecra 1 and 3 {s indicated by their expansion since
the start of initial injection programs. Additional expansion for rrivject
No. 3 is now underway. Project No. 2 started injection on August 20, 1966.
Some limited response has already been noted, Completion of the injection
pattern for the Skelly Penrose "B" Unit is awaiting lease line agresments

with the proposed Skelly Penrose "A'" Unit and other adjacent operating or
proposed units,

Skelly proposes to inject water into the Langlie Mattix Formation on a
full scale basis to stimulate recovery of the secondary reserves. The proposed
injection pattern is an 80-acre five-spot requiring conversion of 30 wells
to injection service. Anticipated injection rates are 9,555 BWPD or an average
of approximately 300 BWPD per injection well. The water supply source will ‘
be Skelly’s Jal Water System. Thig System ig presently delivering produced 1
water from the Seven Rivers Formation to the adjacent Skelly Penrose 'B'" Unit.
The Seven Rivers water is produced in association with oil production from
wells located in Section 3, T-24-5, R-36-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

P——————

Injected fluid will be confined to the unitized interval. Injection will
be down internally lined tubing set on a packer approximately 50 feet above
the casing seat or uppermost perforation. Primary cementing operations at !
the time of original completion of the well should prevent fluid migration
up the hole behind the casing. Periodic injectivity surveys will be run to
monitor injection and check for channels behind the pipe. Any mechanical
failure will be promptly repaired when detected. rhe Arroiar s pace betwmeen
the tvbing and casing mifl be E1led with an mbitirted €lvrd, poce

A Normal
gct Area wells would be 2546 barrels per
day. (59 X 42 = 2478 B/D). D= 1.671 X 42 = 68). (2478 + 68 =
2546 BPD). Operators report that 4,149,602 barrels of stock tank oil have
been produced from the Unit Area to January 1, 1967. Deducting 170,383 barrels
of secondary oil recovered to January 1, 1967 by the H. 0. Sims pilot flood;
leaves 3,959,219 barrels of primary production from the Unit Area to January 1,
1967. The Average cumulative primary production per well is 65,987 STB.

waterflood allowable for the 60 F

\ . A copy of this application for the waterflood project, the area map,
downhole schematic diagrams of the proposed injection wells, and water anslysis
data have been sent to the State Engineer's Office, Capitol Building, Santa

Fe, New Mexico,




X

type and locntion of th e packer.
catfon (or permit to inject.

Exhibit "B 13 downhole diaprammatic sketches of the thirty (30) proposed
infection wells. Shown on the sketches are all casing strings, diameters,

and setting lcpths, guantities of cement used, tops of cement, perforated or
openhole intervals, tubing strings-including diameters and setting depth-, and

These sketches were presented with ths applie

2 n the sxe matic o r r’/,e"//,ﬂ, Srens Ao, 2 /J(//'Aild A rorrecte cory

/s tere by seb witted.
; 7

|

Ap orror an fécation description sas peted

C d,.v VR S‘/’ . ‘. s ,/"J/‘ . - \[ ~/ e /i ’.) L 1/;4," - / (‘}Iu/. /;,Jl),,‘) R

Exhibit "C" 13 a primary performance graph for the Unit Area and indicates
no remaining primary oii. WUltimate primary recovery for the Unit Area was
established at 3,934,638 barreis by the Engineering Subcommittee study in
January, 1964, tacreased rale 1 19 5'6'/3'7)/‘0//(/ syd €2 dve Lo dritting oF 18 e els

derin, 1957 - 156/ periid

The proposed Skelly Penrose A" Unit {s located {in all or parts of Sections
33 and 34, T-22-S, R-37-E; and Sections 3, 4, 9, and 10, T-23-5, R-37-E,

Lea County, New Mexico and contains 2,426.85 acres of Federal and Fee Lands.
The oi1 pay formation in the Unit Area is the Penrose Sand, a lower member
of the Queen formation, in the Langlie Mattix Pool, The New Mexico 01l
Conservation Commission nomenclature designates the vertical limits of the
Langlie Mattix Pool as those formations encountered hetween the lower 100
feet of the Seven Rivers Formation and the base of the Cueen Formation,

This is our proposed unitized interval.

Development of the Penrose Sand within the Unit Area was started with
the drilliz:g of Skelly 0il Company's H. 0. Sims Well No. 1, which was completed
December 7, 1936; and proceeded rapidly with host of the sixty (60) Langlie
Mattix (Penrose) producers being completed by 1940. Development of the Unit

Area has been on regular 49-Acre spacling, Four (4) additional wells were
drilled to formations below the Langlie Mattix, Skelly's R. R. Sims No. 7,
which produces oil from the Blinebry Formation, 1s the only one of these cur-
rently on production. Skelly's H. 0. Sims No. 16, originally drilled to the
Drinkard Formation, has been plugged back and recompleted in the Glorieta
Formation as a water supply well for the pilot waterflood which 1s in operation
on Skelly's H. 0. Sims Lease. Skelly's Sims '"D" No. 2 and Ellen Sims No. &
wells, which were drilled to the Drinkard, are plugged and abandoned. Of

the 60 Langlie Mattix producers completed on the 2400 acre Unit Area, 52 wells
are currently prqggcing; 5,Y$1£558F67£P9£g1“; %deﬁ welis grg;gurrenglxhv
serving as injection Wells 26t the Filot watertidda. ¥ Monthiy ofl Froduetion
rate for the Unit Area is 4846 barrels (December 1966) with 2483 barrels
attributable to secondary operations of the pllot flood and 2363 barrels
attributable to primary recovery. This is an average of 1.5 BOPD per producing
well, which is the approximate Economic Limit. Primary recovery in the Unit
Area&}s‘approximately 100% complete. Zm ot vn i (i s mag Sfwrifec m AvatFlyfg
por o Frrsl besese .

Presented as Exhibit "D" are well completion data for wells in the Unit
Area. Shown in this tabulation are Operator; Lease and Well Number; Location}
Elevation; Total Depth; Casing Program-including Diameter, Setting Depth,
and Volume of Cement Used-; and the Producing Interval. Also noted under

"Remarks' are those wells scheduled for injection service.

, 0f the 60 project area wells,
10 wells are completed through perforations; 49 wells are completed with
open hole intervals; and one well is completed with both perforations and

open hole section,

11} )
Exhibit "E" is supplemental well data showing completion date, initial and

current producing rates, and cumulative oil

: : nu production to Jan
Current.dally oil production frém#wells in the Unit Area ran ::rzr;, é967.6
BOPD, with an average of 2.2 BOPD per well s e 2

3 con:ut/n; oF 4,5 BOPD Frimar

And [o?7 BOPD s ca.;o’,qry ater rodect
. . wcCrant Lrem Che Hued Arear 15 A ex, 192 FPD'
This prodvced wpter mwild be """i‘“‘ff‘/, T porex 1728

Exhibit "F' is available well logs on proposed injection wells. Of the

30 pro/:n.nwl tnjectren uf//S/ .40/; € have been [logsed. e ):»frc_, pPres
Fire o fhese. In Chus ex/nb/é. Laj ohn Che Samedan /J"jAC.S‘ \\A_a/tl“s

1s pet Arvariable.
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Presented as Exhibjt "G" are analyses of produced water from the Unit Area
and (rom the water supply source, Water injection in thz Unit's wells will be
through internally lined tubing set in a tension-type packer set approximately
50 feet above the casing seat or uppermost perforation. 1Injection rates of
approximately 300 BPD per well at maximum inject{on wellhead pressures of approxi-
mately 1B50 psi are anticipated.

Geolopy and Reservoir Characteristics

The oil pay in the proposed Penrose "A'" Unit is the Penrose Sand, a lower
member of the Queen Formation., The Penrose Top is encountered from depths of
3475 feet to 1650 feet; an average depth of 3540 feet. The Penrose Sand is
described as lenticular, closely cemented sand lengses contained in a dense
dolomitic limestone which was deposited during Permian Age along the western
edge of the Central Basin Platform. The oil reservoir is contained iu & gznerale
ly northwest trending anticlinal stratigraptic trap which is broken by smal

Ygaddles', !

roposed unit {ndicate

o th pos
m 5 to 150 md,

diacent to e
ity to range fr

Core analyses avallable on leases e bl

porosity to be 13 per cent and permeabil o
GCas 1s usually present in those areas where the Penrose Top ia encountered

above 200 feet subsea elevation. Arxithmetic average gross Penrose section thick=-

ress below -200 feet is 107 feet in the "A" Unit Area.

The CGrayburg Formation, immediately beluw the Penrose, is essentially water

bearing. Static water levels have been encountered at subsea elevations of

~375' to -443' in various wells.

The primary driving mechanism of the Penrouse is solution gas, producing
oll of approximately 36 degrees API gravity. The gas zonea present {n the
upper Penvose, as well as Lhe immediately higher Queen and Seven Rivers Formations
are present as localized gas stringers, found in the higher portions of the gensra
anticlinal effect. There 1s no evidence to gsuggest that the Penrose Formation
contains enough continuous vertical permeability that the gas zones could
have furnished energy as a principal driving force in the production of primary

oll from the Penrose.

Secondary oil reserves by waterflood of the Skelly Penrose “A'" Unit have
been egtimated at 3.96 million barrels. These reserves assume that recover-
abie secondary oil would be equal tc the estimated ultimate primary recovery.
Waterflood performancc is anticipated to yield a peak producing rate of 2650
B/D in three (3) years after the gtart of injection. Life of the waterflood
project has been egtimated at 12 years from the start of injection.



Elevation 332%'

PROPOSED SKELLY PENRQSE "A" UNIT WIW .

o m———ve e o4

Calculated Top Cement
@ 2158'
7 7/8" Borehole,

Open Hole 3398'-3610'

PRTD 3610

SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION

. HUGHES "A1" NO. 2
1980 PSL &

1980 FEL, Sesz. &, 7'23‘8’ R-37-8

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEZXICO

60% rill,

e

60% ?111.

- n " DOCKET OR
T.D. 3'525.- CASE NO.

DATE ..

- emmpm—

Csg. 12 1/2" 50# H-40 Set’
8 210' Cemented W/250 Sacks

Csg. B 5/8" 40# J-55 Set @ 1158"
Cemented W/150 Sscks.Calculated .
Top of Cement @ 160' 11" Borehole,

'.l

‘ : ‘:_ 7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer
' : % ‘Set @ Approxinctely 3348°.
7 ‘ : » )
R7 ‘Cegs 7" 224 3-35 Set @ 398"
Cemnted W/125 Sacks '

SKELLY 0IL CO. —--

- EXHIBIT NO.

3539

- /5'«67

Ve
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PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW

SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATIOR

HUGHES "A1" NO. 6
1980' FSL & 660' FWL, Sec. 4, T-2)-8, R-317-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ug ’!;‘«,-f‘*

Elevation 3332 _

Calculated

7 7/8" Borehole,
80% ril

TOP PENRISE 3514°

35321

PERFORATIONS

3671 .

PBTD 3680'

:

Top Cement @ 1204°

N

N»Cug. 8 5/8" 32¢ J-55 Set @ 354'

\L Cemented W/300 Sacks.Circulated

} 5 1/2" X 2 3/8" Tension Type hem
Set @ Apptoxtutcly 3507°.

e b e At el

90 08 96 oy

o PERFORATIUNS ¢
3532- 3§40

W

3640-3656"'
3663-3671"'

. Coge 5 1/2" 32# J-55 Set @ 3884' *
Cemented. W/250 plus 125 W/DV Tool -
© @ 1184'.Circulated t3 Surface from




o PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW -
: SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION B
HUGHES "A2" NO. & : v,
1980' P5L & 1980' FEL, Sec, 10, 1-23-8, R-37-% o
. ) * 'li
B
¥
®

______
v:wcu‘~v W AVY wunmeTew e

i . . Circulated,

'.4,,

3 . Elevat{on. ! , — — IR
e . ' . : @ Cag. 15 1/2" J-55 Set. g 13" ’
o ! H . o~ 10/ 1AN Danta .

> Gage 8 5/8" 24# J-55 Set @ 1180 1.

i [ 1 Cemented W/45 Sacks.Calculated -
4 Top of Cement & 733', S
o 9 1/2" Porehoie, 60a Fiii. s
R Calculated ' i
N Top Cement @ 2128
PR 7 7/8" !onboh, 601. i1
. < ;
" g - - -
b 7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer
. . Set @ Approximately 3Nnes’'.
% t
. Cage 7" 224 J-55 Set @ 368"
‘ Cmntcd W/125 Sacke. -
TOT PENROSE 13572¢
E Opan Hole 3388 - 3828°

s S e
1.0, 3635




: PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" GRIT WIW o
. . ' r :
SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION - L

HUGHES "A2" NO. 7 . o o
'1980' FSL & 1980' FEL, Sec. 9, T-23-8, Re374f ,

el " LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO S
::'5..‘:‘;’“:‘ ' R . ' “' _; ", - ' .’_',,' a
. '-" ’
®
Elevation 3309%° §
\ L
. Cog. 8 s/a" 1o 355 get @ 372°
: e | cmnhd 01250 s:ckl.cimhud
"y . Calculated n """:’;":"".‘I“.: : 'MW ‘7'; o raned .!‘13"'"*
. Top Cement @ 2622% . . \l\ : A
7 7/8" Borehole, -—-—-— iy \ » ~ %
60% rill. AR ',
. Ak ‘ J
o
. ,"7-"
/‘ , L‘ - ", ’
Sl RN 5 1/2" X 2.3/8" Tension xm ncm
RS . Set @ Approxmtu‘y 3a48°, R
TOP PENROSE 3470' mmemr i % e
, . L IR \ - 1 Perforations!
3“96 PR :"_ o 1 "‘ ’ - . & O 3406 g§?2' ‘ ; ) :
| e ] e "'3263 3525° o o
e e [ . ° EEDYRE -0 - A,
* mmr!ms ' 1"-,, " ° ‘ ) ‘,"_:',‘._ % . ’ E
: - i e 1] 7 323003828 ‘
\ l : B Bl B g 20 : . . o
e SRR : S
v ‘ - ez’ _ § | |
: ‘ \ " Cag 5 1/2" 14 J-S3 Set @ 3642' '
. Cemented W/250 Sacks around Shoe and

" N .
PErD 36317 - . . / . ."125 Sacks through LV Tool @ 1137°,
a .0, 3842' . . - Calculated Top of Cement above DV -
A A N ‘r:ﬂ (] 832‘ 7/0“ Iorobolt, 60%
Pyl rill,




e | PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW = . °?

e ' . SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION

HUGHES "A2" NO. 8 :
660" FSL & 660' FEL, Sec. 9, T-23-8, R-37-%
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

,
. ) .

.. . . 7
. . Lt T
\ Ry

) ) P

‘s

N .
® .

3 il
i
.

Elevation 329y,3°

Cog. 8 s/a" 244 3-35 St @ 355
cguntcd !‘I?OO Slcb.clmht“e s

Caiculated -~JL§'~ '. | K b o

LT Top Cement @ 28627 « "‘*s-d]\
' ' 7 7/8" Boreshole, ——
' 80% riis, L o ‘

/

.
e

2‘_-.\‘3/.8"' Plastic Coated 'l‘ub‘h;_\

,

4 1/2"'x 2 3/8" Tension Type hcku'

. i ‘Set @ Approxiut.ly 3456'

S TOP PENROSE 3663"""‘“"? S "

- ﬂ w

) - § ’ : L

oo 3504° i : .

c! ' s ‘ °

PERFORATIONS . .
-]

Y ae00 —_— 2 . .

" Csg. & 1/2" 9,58 J-55 Set @ 3639'

PBTD 3634° ,‘%/ - Cemented W/250 Sacks Around Shoe
T.D, 3640° and 150 Sacks through DV Tool @
“ 11%2',Calculated Top of Cement

D% 007 4 Above DV Tool @ 687%, 7 7/8" Bore-
LA hole, 60K Fill, 3
‘ L l C
. K oy '




e PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW .. . : L

“ﬁ_:"“\ ™ . - PN
" \ SAMEDAN OIL CORPORATION Ch e
HUGHES "A2" NO. f . o ' ”. 5 g

1650' FSL & 330' FWL, Sec. 10,|7-23+8, R-37-E. . Lt
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXIGO : et %’

Elevation 3302'

Csg. 8 5/8" 244 J-35 Set @ 375°
Cemented W/175 Sacks. Circulated -

T Calculated - »
ADLE Top Cement 8 3065 : w ok
7 7/8" Borehols, 60% Fil T
. : . . -'?’:1;

b

.3 1/2" X 2" Tenston Type Packer
. 8et @ Approximately 3468°

a

TOP PENROSE 3484 !

pon 3518¢
.-\" - PERPORATIONS’

-3836¢

7/ “_“,.WW .

" PBID 364 . A
o Csg. 5 1/2" 148 J--55 Set @ 3677
Cemented W/150 Sacke around Shoe amd-
. S0 Sacks through DV Tool @ 1157'.
FOR ... Caleulated top of Cement above DV
o 'roo% @ 955'. 7 7/8" Borehcls, 60X
| TR riil. ' )
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PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE “A" lm;r 171 A

SKELLY OIL COMPANY

E

b et A. L. KING NO. 1 e
1980 FNL & 1980' FWL. Sec. 4, T-23<B, R=17-E ' ‘
. LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO | ;
' . ' “ 0 . . :.“‘M
Elevation 3331' - i . . il
Cog. 12 1/2 43 Set @ 270" . i)
(‘mt«l w/200 uckc. ctmlatod. o
,‘) g
Y
0
?i . *7" x 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer.
N é"f' Set @ Approximately 3300',
: . S A Csg. 7" 2u# Set @ 3350' '
70P PENROSE 3558 D et 4 w Cemented W/400 Sacks around Shoe lu‘
o ! ' 200 sacks through DV Tool @ 1186°, .,.!
. Returns from Shoe to DV Tool ond
. ' S S - from DV Tool to surface, Cement
Open Hole 3350'-3683' - o : Circulated. o
o

T.D, 3683'

N : .
-t vl o .
f . T Lo :
[y Pt o -
LK
[ o L
] ) . N
. ,‘-‘P\‘“ i -t -
N LR T N |
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Elevation 3351!

PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW "'
SKELLY OIL COMPANY
KING "A" NO. 2

1980’ PSL & 660' FWL, Sec. 33, T-22-8, R-37-E : R
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ,

TN

.

Ceg, i6" 70% Set & is5'

Cemented W/50 Sceks.
~—;J~r4. cttculatod
. \
»«;F“j

Cealculated
Top Ce=ent @ 2486’ .
7 7/8" Borehols, 60% Pill.

w ',f_'_m@

. E;SSSS§S' S ‘E \»I ':
: L:*;;;; y;-éiggzglzi:j;-_:;< o q:.._
. v-1 -k -)j ] ///_ B .

7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer,
Set @ Approximately 3345°',

y .

| Ceg. 7" 26# Set @ 3395'

TOP PENROSE 3541' ‘J" -
’ o . \ c.-ontcd 9/71 Blekl vith 2% Gel.

Open Hole 3393'-3689' ' ' ">'1

Y.D. 3689'
A " .

(@ | \ e
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PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE “A" UNIT WIW . L )
GKELLY OTL COMPANY T

KING "A" NO. 3 S g A

660' FSL & 1980' FWL, Sec. 33, T-22-8, R-37-2 P
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO : . . : .

. ® \ ' R
Elevation 3343' . - CEPE A

b :
L ‘ % Cog, 16 708 Set @ 119°
r-\

L‘ Cmnml wnoo nen, ctreuhn‘-

.
-p =
-

. Calculated Top Cement @ 779"
7 7/8" Borehole, 60% Fill. .

) -—n’-——
t [
i
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Led + i
‘ -k
DT ¥
e
;
¥
Al
<
.
l.' .
RS ]
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»-" . +
.“ N 3
. o
- : :
N - N
wd
FR 1 ' ‘
i "
. ; ’ N
Y N
.

) : ) ' o o .!':_‘.: . 7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Plckcr ‘:;':'?‘-'
S o L ~ Set @ Approx. 3340' :

TOP PENROSE 3545 B S " Cop. 7" 20# Set @ 3390" -
) T TR c-cntod w/250 eacke. Wl'l. cola

" Open Hole 3390'-3700' . L o . K
I
" T.Ds 3700' ¢ :
, bR :
R 4 ‘-,
P
- e - ‘__'l‘l‘u.‘ M -,.J.\l.. - N




SO PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIVW .
SKELLY OIL COMPANY . TS
SIMS “C" N0, 1 ; |

740' PSL & 2000' ¥WL, Sec., 3, T-23-8, R-37-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Elevation 3297'
[ - f
V
; : Csg. 15 1/2" 70# Set 8 124' -
. Cemented W/50 Sacks.Circulated ...
74 N Cas. 8 S/A" OR# ger @ 1187'
Cemented W/100 sncl:,. c.ljulatcd
I Top of Cement @ 239', 9 1/2" Borshols,
‘ (] 60% rill. , |
' Calculated . A e e :
: Top Cement @ 1229'
5 A : 7 7/8" Porehole, 60% Fil
; 4
JiI
[ 2 3/6" Plastic Costed Tubing
I Z g : o MRS
'lA / ‘v‘:;- . | . .'..._ l'
T, | '
71' X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer -
~ 'sgt 8 Approximately 3320',
- Y4 P
) . - 1 ‘ .
‘ . Csg. 7" 204 Set @ 3370'
TOP PENROSE 3485 ,Eﬁi ‘Ceménted W/200 Sacke with 1% Gel
Open Hole 3370' - 3630' | ﬂ ' n
T 1.D, 3630
k. ) y o .‘ K
' ’ . . e ‘ '
\. ‘ . ERTRINRNENN .-4.1‘....3.."..:!\ ji_‘hx.h_'o’;"rxvl' et .vfi.‘:.i. ‘-’f,'l;-"»‘l.'w'-.vf:':.‘f-,.i;‘v—‘_‘ e "‘.h;;_.;:;_.—-_




' PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW "o O o
| ":‘."f‘r X SKELLY OIL COMPANY i ; S 5‘3\_{
.l'_» SI"S "D!I NO. 1 ‘ _'L', ) | ‘ -

1980' FNL & 1980' PUL, Sec. 3, T-23-8, R-37-E . SR
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO PR ¢

{
:;—_E i
(a .

Elevation 3300’

L u.-. RN L

. - [ . Csg. 15 1/2" 704 Set @ uo',f
d " Cemented W/S50 Sacks. .
Circulated

. i ’,

i3

. Csg 8 5/8" 284 Set @ 1190' ‘{
. ~ ‘Cemented W/50 Sacks. .

Caleulated Top of Cement i

- @ 722' 9 1/2" Borehols, '+,

' Calenlated Top Cement _ ‘LJ\I
F\

* - @ 1678 60% riit 2
,  17/8" Botehols. 801, nu———-—

cand RS
S ,.:’ . ,,1
5 ‘ 0 S oo ' ".‘j,:
N S . (e
A AT VR wn oA X L ‘
RS RN . i LR y
e . Y , DRI
. . 1 s PR TT § 8l
Trone . Lot
[ . B i o o
LI NS
LAl ' !
en Lt

7" X2 3/8" Tension Typs Packer . .
.. Set @ Approximately 3347' T

o , YU Gegs I 248 Set @ 3397
TOP PENROSE 3497 L e—] | cmnt wlaoo anciu vlth 1% c-l ot

Open Hole 3397'-3602' . ‘ e e e

. ""v‘.“‘s ':TODO 3602. )




T PROPOSED SKALLY PENROSE "A' UNIT \gzw 4 e d
- SKELLY OIL COMPANY S E
| ELLEN SIMS NO. 1 | S L
1980° #SL & 1980' FEL, Sec. 3, r-ea- ) R-37-E . S R
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO . L

(e ‘ - RTINS
Elevation 3300 ' e
Cog. 13" 4OF Set @ 226' - .o
Cemented W/200 Sacks. . . . | S
‘ Circullud : )
: ‘
N
X _ 2°3/8" Plastic Cocted Tublng '
7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer

Set @ Approximately 3325°

.Csg. 7" 274 Set @ 3375

Cemented W/250 Secks Around Shoe
and 200 Sacks through DV Tool at
1240', Cement Circulated Around
Shoe to DV Tool and fron W Tool
to Surface.

TOP PENROSE 3491

Open Hole 3375' - 3640' -

T. D. 640"

i
h
}
!
Y
13
¢

U A Lo . e e e b e e b ———




.o PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIVW o

SKELLY OIL COMPANY o
ELLEN SIMS NO.3 - S
660" PSL & 660' PIL, Sec., 3, T-23<8, R-37-E Lo T
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO X

-!levgtion 3296' , , B} . R A”if

l | | § : ‘
l 2 * Csg. 9 s/s" ‘36¢ Set @ uao' o
b , Cemented W/250 suek:. circulltod -
Vi o - . . "_

Ji

o Calculated
R "+ Top Cement 8 769' ,
' 7 7/8" lorehole, 60% riil

R T ST

~2 3/8% Plastic Coated Tubiamg «

Ry

P

»

e S T
JO= S8 4

P

R
RIGATICR Iy
N RENCIE ¥

Pk

- o

.1
AT -

e
-l

o=

7" X 2 3/8" Tens‘on Type Packer
‘Set @ Approximately 3270°',

- 'Cng. 7" 208 get @ 3320' L
L CQnentcd w/eso Sacks W/l% Gol.. 'X,CT
M \ Cone

Vo
¥
Pt

TOP PENROSE 3548'

‘e
(R

Open Hole 3320'-387s! : .




PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW . '

SKELLY OIL COMPANY . AR

ELLEN SIMS NO. 5 ' CoL
330" FVL & 2310 FEL, Sec. 3, T-23-8, R-37-E ‘
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO .

Elevation 3304 - ey {fiyff

; - Cos. 16" 524 Set @ 78' ., S
PR : femanted W/100 Sacks. R ST
..r.l:‘-_oi.: . . . i c‘f“l.t.‘ . . LN ’
T : Caicuiated = ’ , o e
. " .Top Cement @ 557'. -\-.“:h'\ o oLk
R 7 7/8" Borehole. 6% Fil) ' e 3 S
¢ ‘ : o ' o R
R : B , o e
o I F s 2 3/!" Plnttc Contd 'l.'\abl.u;
: . , ' " ] L s ) i ‘.‘“ .
4 ' B r_ S 5o
-’ ; ] 4 '
. | ]
P - 7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer .
3 ) Set @ Approximately 3380°, ;
L'.'. e . : . -
» ‘:; 'u} :a‘.' o . :.."
TOP PENROSE 3513 = ° = . j,,c.g. 7 26 & 264 Set @ mo'
£ or o L ‘,Cmnud w/250 s.clu w/az cct.
. 3 o W
"' Open Mole 3430'-3632° © .
! . .- - . ; ', “ } R " 4
o T.D., 3632' . '
. Do v '
' . g Y | ; \ ' ' :
. . N L. \ Y . . ~ ———




O s me
PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE vAl UNIT Wiw

SKELLY OIL COMPANT

G. W. SIMS NO. 3
& 1980. le, Sec. 9’ T"23-B, "37'!
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO »

660" .FHL

. Lol -
- . \_’q-.f_ ~

e

gt 704 Set s 12
4 W/170 sacks.

RN
RO

7t
cttculltcdo;;-

csg: 1
Cenmente

. g 5/8" 28# set @ 1126 Cemented
i 1100 s.en.cncuuud Top of
1 cement 8 188'. 9 1/2" Borshols, R
s gon F1l. g TR

N A0

.o calculated o

S Top Cement 8 1310

3 ' - ? 7 IS" ”f‘ho‘., m L i

i Fill. i i
2 3/8" Piastic coated Tubto6s: B

o x 2 3/8" Tension TyP® Packer . 2
get @ Approx. 601", oo

¥ N

" ceg. 1" 20F get 8 W3 Rt
4d 1/200 Backs w/1% Gel. ) i

-’3;;:¢e-qnt
R v
o
W
'
[ R
N
! .i “),“ ;'




. |
. PROPOSED PENROSE SKELLY "A" UNIT WIW .. :
R )
- SKELLY OIL COMPANY \ £}
¥

)

G. W. SIMS NO. &4 a
660" ¥NL & 660'FWL, Sec. 10, T-23-5, R:17-3 M , Y
LEA COUNTY, NEW HEXICO A S

»J'
L
-

Elevation 3300 : - .

- : . .
BT
M
Woe st B .
IR TRPEEN .

. , Calculated ,
S Top Cement @ 1268
i 7 7/8" Borehole,

i 60% 7411 o

1

.
k]
,
. Y
kB
i
ht
..
”

7% x2 3/8" Tension Type Packer’

Open Hola 34D9' - 3633¢

T.D, 3633!

. :
\ . . CEE SR AN
. . . .
L
A
, R

v
. . .
L . . ,
. . .
T 3 -
) . r . RAPR
' ' 4 . e «
. ‘
LA
J et R
Lor e
i N .

Cog. 9 5/8% 366 set @ 1129'
: Cemanted W/250 Sacks.Circulated ‘.

; ‘Set @ Approximately 3359°.
' | P 3500" . Geg. 7" 20# Set @ 3409'. i
- TOP PRNROSE 330 _ Cemented W/200 Sacks W/1% Gel, . - .




: PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE “A" UNIT WIW : oo
ot SKELLY OIL COMPANY . 3 '
G. W. SIMS NO. 5 ' By o

1980' FNL & 1980' ¥WL, Sec. 10, T-238, R-37-B D
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO o N

Elevation 3296' : . o SR ‘J
. Csg. 16" 70# Set @ 133' Cemented
\ W/100 Sacks. Circulated. .
(74 ‘ o \ N\ . e e tees mmm o i mmmmt m e O
: o : , . Csg:, © J3/0" <o¥ oet 11/ Leumiced
- % ! W/100 Sacks. Calculated top of .

_ : . Cemant 6 225'. 9 112" Bonhoh, .
\ 6o FilL, e

- T Caleulated o .
AR Top Cement @ 1307 — :
ERNL 7 7/8" Borehole, 60% Fili

. 'al_'.:; : NN 7" X 2 3/8" Plastic Coatccl ‘!ubtu .
1. L v Set @ Approxmtely 3250'

. L . | !
T N cege T 204 Set @ 3300'

TOP PENROSE 3533' ' EEE N Comented w/aoo Sacks.

'- “' ' 4 ' ‘ —-T._-—-J . ’ oy e ) : L ‘. . -‘_‘.;.:‘,t
v ] ‘ : - e

Open Hole 3300°-3625" ' S Co ,,..5.:;

REE SR

"D, 3625' o | .




~

N Top Cement @ 1679°'

. PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE VA" UNIT WIM .-
SKELLY OIL COMPANY
G. W. SIMS NO. &

660" FNL & 1980' PEL, Sec. 10, 1-23-8, R-37-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

®

Elevation 3296'__ : .

csg. 15 1/2" 70# S
Cemented W/65 Sack

————e

Csg. 8 5/8" 28# Set e 11
_ Cemented W/55 Sacks.Calc
' ' Top of Cement 8 723'.9 1
L.su*l.\ Borehole, 60% rFi1l

|

Calculated it

]

N

2 7/8" Borehols, 60% i1l

77
44

Ceg. 7" 26# Sct @ 3397°

OP PENROSE 3520' - . W/150 Sacks W/2% Gel.
Open Hole 1397 - 3631 "_‘ ,
| \
' i o e Y
] :’.,:" 3 4 .\:'

5 3/g" plastic Costed Tubi

et @ 138'

-.ctruhtyd.

97’ - :':'."‘:-_.-‘
ulated . -

e

\\‘

7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer
Set 8 Approximately 3347°.

Cmni;ed .

‘.
[
;
RT:

A




PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSF "A'" UNIT WIW ‘ : L

»

SKELLY OIL COMPANY \

G. W. SIMS NO. 7 . : o :
o 1980' FNL & 660! PEL, Sec. 9, T-23-8, R-37-K. : !
8 LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO - '

Elevation 3299’ L ‘(0 ' _ \ N . , “__‘.,::!

. 9 5/8" 368 J-55 Get @ 11747
nnd H/400 Sneb.ctrcuhnd 3

)

.

-~ -
N - . \"“ .v"A\ -
LR T g WL "SRRI S

/s Plutic c«nd 'r ubing

Tl

ey
R

’ fl" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer
' Set @ Approximately 3360' ‘ s
. Cog. 7" 208 H-40 Set @ 3410
TOP PENROSE _3507 Cmnted W/400 Sacks. calculattm
) 1nd£utc cement circulsted, - -
* OPEN HOLE 3410' -~ 3709' . ‘.'
’ .‘.
-—-:-—L.Aﬁf\..MA—J
T.0. 3709 .
4“ ..“ £ ‘r:\ ;
4 \'_ . L




PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW .. ' ;

SKELLY OIL COMPANY .
H. 0. SIMS NO. 2
1980' FNL & 660' ¥EL, Sec. 4, 'T-23-8, R-37-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

- s
Blevation_ 3311 - ‘ NN AN ¢

Cag. 10 3/4" 408 Set @ 154
Cemented W/100 Sacks.
circulltcd.

T Top Cement @ 421

= 2 3/8" Pisstic Costed Tubing

5 1/2" X 273/8" Tension Type Packs:
Set @ Approximately 3371'

Cag. 7" 20# Set @ 3399' Cemented

¥/300 Sacks around Shoe, and 200

Sacks through DV Tool at 1225°,
- Csge S 1/2" 174 Set @ 3421° ,
Cemented W/1i75 Sacks.

TOP PENROSE 3520' ————1

«  Open Hole 3421' - 3668'

7.D. l668




L . PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW - .
SKELLY OIL COMPANY N IR
b H, 0. SIMS NO. 4 S

650° FNL & 660° FWL, Sec. 3, T-23-5, R-37-8 ‘
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO : - .

Elevetion 3321' L

' : %% _ @ Csg. 16" 70# Set @ 93' : , :
.' w /] f

NN Cemented W/100 Sacks,.Circuiaiess -

Cag. 8 5/8" 324 Set @ 1163' s,
Cemeni:ed W/75 Sacks W/2% Gel..

' c-lculated Top of Cement @ 458°.

Calculated
’ .9 1/2" Borehole, 60% Fill,

Top Cement @ 1703'
7 7/8" Borehole. 60% Pil

]
: ‘ 2 m" rmm comd rubug' e

7% X.2 3/8" Tension Type Packer . i
Set @ Approximately 3372°, S

. ‘Cag. 7" 204 Set @ 3422'
: Cmnted w/150 Saeku w/2z Gcl.

S TOP PENROSE 3535' - °,

Cy Open Hole 3422'-3812' ..
S P.5.T.D. 3812
:’-’ ‘. ' l .’ b;“,




\ !

.- ' PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW . - SR
G SKELLY OIL COMPANY : :
"n' 1., “o 0. SIHS “00 5 ‘ l

i980° FEL, Sec. 33, T-22\3, n-av-n
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO | -

ot}
Us
=t
(ol ’ 4

| ‘r » '"
T
. Elevation 3344’ ‘ . . {: .
. . VA T T — -
' ' i* Csg. -16" 704 Set @ 144" '
£ Cemented W/S0 Sacks
R o ,-ctrculated S _ .‘;;_~',‘ P
A Con 8 5/8" 324 gat @ 1164'
S Not c:aenteég .
» L% Caleulated Top ‘ement @ 2234'_\‘4 . ' , .
7 7/8" Borehole. 60% Fill — g
. |
. / .
4 7 .":'_ 1 _
;P ‘ / | o 2°3/8" Plastic Costed Tci:iu';ff 1
. -,"’ '.“ / T
. . 7 A
7" X 2 3/8" Tansion Type Packer
. Set e Approx. 3334'
78 o .
n” " Cage 7" 248 Set @ 3384 |
TOP PENROSE 3535’ " e e Cmntod w/wo Slckl and. 2% Gel .
¥ Open Hole 3384'-3705' a '
1.0, 3705 ; -
AN _"n.i. ‘: ..‘
! SRR . i R




WL . - '

- PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE “A" UNIT WIW .

y

— -

SKELLY OIL COMPANY

“u o, SIHS NO- 8 ; ' E o
880' ¥SL & 1980' FWL, SECTION 34, T-22-8, R-37-% E

e

. LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ‘ Ot
. o ' . ". . . " : .t""-'
~ Elevatfon 3318' o L — ST e
o . ' . : |:§§ 'C:;. 18Y 108 far' @ SE? ' ‘ "
‘ ' : WY Cemented w/100 Sacke - .
. GCalculated Top Cement : | - Circulated = - ' . e
: @ 510'-7 7/8" Bonhole. o : . g LA
o, e s ~ T o REVE ]
i 2 3/8" ?laltie co.toa i
aldt _ runhg L
e : , RO -
g ! 7 ‘
‘ %
N :'I[v ¢
o
: LB
. S j~5" X 2 3/8" Tenston Type Packcr, ik
- : L i Set.@ Approx. 3361° 3
. ' Cag. 7" 20 Set @ 3383 -,

TOP PENROSE 3511 Cmentcd w/250 8acke v/21. Gcl.

' Liner S" 3266'-3511' .. ol

Open Hols 3331'-3880" ,
o .;iCemented w/100 Sacks.:

',l¢ b . hY
[N )
R .'
.
.g . .
\ \(_. {, ’
o Ly . N
K AN -
o 4 N
v ‘In ' » *
e o
a, AN
PR G 1 . .
’a .
o . NG




\ : 1
: PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW - ° ~ ,
SKELLY OTL COMPANY ' .
I
H. 0. SIMS NO. 9 ;
1980' PSL & 660' FWL, Sec. 34, T-22-8;, R-37-2 ‘
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
[

Rlevation 3333 ) 3 - I S —
o . Ceg. 16" 70 Set @ 87° .
| Vo . Cemented W/100 Sackl ' '
ol ' Cireulated B
' , . Cige 8 5/3"‘320 Sot n uso'
- S : ~ . Net Cucatc .
Calculated ‘ "“\J L ' SRR :

Top Cement @ 536' :
7 7/8" Borshole. 601 un.._..

. - "0 5" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer
TOP PENROSE 3545' e ;7. Set @ Approximately 3I63' :
BIREETS ' i, Cage 7" 204 Set @ 3409’ .
Cement W/250 Sacks W/2% Gal,

¢, JLiner 3% 13 353 @ 3325°-3330"
' cmutod W/100 Backs

* Open Mole 3330' « 3380' -

%D, - 3870°
; R ‘ q .
¥ i
f “'.I‘_ 3 }L-- -




e - PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE “A" UNIT WIW
- ; SKELLY OIL COMPANY | S
.. 0. SIMS NO. 13 o S B

G c60! FNL & 1980° PEL, Sec. 4, 1-23-8, R-37-E
R " U LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

o Elevation 3338' : , L o R
R Cop. 16" 704 Set @ 105' ;' :

e : L Cemented W/100 Sleh. ) ’
LI b ctrculutod. PR ,
SR c.lc\!tlt.d , SR __r--—-h._ . ) S AN i
R Top of Cement @ 1250" - - T ‘ : . n
-t 77/8" Borehols, 60% S I § - S .

. '11‘0 o :’.' ) \ o ) -
S ¥ N s Y |
K b R '1"
SR i
’
ST 3 2660" N
Lt PznronA'nons 8y
oo 3300 i coe
; ' S S ' 7" X 2 3/8" Tension 'rypc Packer ..\ :
| R Set e Approximately 3350' -‘ PR

. cag, 7" 20 & 226 et @ 3391' : ;i
" Cemented W/200 auc\tl with' ﬂ col..
. . ) .f ‘ )A' .,-

"4 Open Hole 33910-3675" . R R

.4 - TOP PENROSE 3576

e I




PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW . . . S R
SKELLY DOTY. COMPANY

: H. 0. 8IMS NO. 15 , ' Rl
660' FSL & 330' FEL, Sec. 33, T-22-8, R-37-%  ° . C
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, , o

RUEY

\ )*’
Rl -,. N
.-/ )
Elevation 3332'

" Caleul
* S14'

A ¢
e
s
B H
. Nt
AR S .
; v :
: S
: : -
;
i o
, ol
i 9
; N
- N
. .
: 3
bt .. .- EX
N A3 .Y
3 o
b
K 4
: .
AR T
-
(e v
o
Y
3
Al ¥
LN
&
. i
; ’ v
.
. L]
PR
PRY

Open Hole 3387 -

]
[
T
o) -
[

atsd Top Cement @

¥ 7 7/8" Borehole. 60% Fill .

;. TOP PENROSE 3535

e @

u-;. 5" 7ow Get s o

circulnt-& G

- e
Cemenced W/100 neko. Y
i - -“,_::_}

7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type hckor
- Set @ Approx. 3337 :

’i:? Ceg.: 7" 20' Set @ 3307' :
' | Cemented W/250 Sucks W/2% Gel,

e
2 W
¢
: i
3874 ; : . .

kd i ¥

1

N

iw

-

.
.
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vy ) K {
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.
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) ' | PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE “A¥ UNIT WiW

o SKELLY GIL COMPANY

R. R. SIMS NO. 1 :
660' FBL & 660' FEL, Sec. 4, T-23-8, R-37-8

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO -
) .'
[}
| ® , i
. Elevation 3323' : —
\ .
Com. 13" 434 Set @ 269'
. “Cemented W/250 Sacks.
: _ ' ctrculgtcd ‘
. 1 s ‘
. :. : o
3
o ' 2:3/8" Plastic Coated Tubiag
.~
g% x 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer

" 'get @ Approximately 3283'.

%

‘1

|

\Csg. 7" 24# Set @ 3333’ Cemented 1
/200 Sacks Around Shoe and 200 nehj
hrough DV Tool @ 1249'. Cement .
ircuiated around Shoe to DV Tool .. °.
grom DV Tool to Surface. A

" roP PENROSE 3468' .
. = -.‘ - o |

Open Hole 3333' + 669" SR S

e

1.0, 3669"

¢ . >.\v




PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW ~0.
SKELLY OIL COMPANY
R. R. SIMS NO. 4

660' FSL & 1980' FWL, Sec. 4, T-23-8, R-37-F
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

& ;e
Eievation 3?22' 7 -
Csg. 10 3/4" 404 Set @ 154' .
iCexonted W/100 Secks,Circulated,
‘
- 2 '3/8" Plastic Costed Tubing.
. N
7 - N : .
_ N 7Y X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer
_ Set @ Approximately 3339'.
' . o A
‘ P - Cag. 1" 20# Set @ 3389' Cemented
TOP PENROSE 3500' = ~—“7%. & ' 'W/300 Sacks around Shoe and 200 :
SN BT | g Sacks through DV Tool @ 1211°', .l
‘ ~ Cement circulated around Shoe to .- ..
Hole 3389" - 3650 C ’ . IN Tool and from DV Tool to Surfsce.
Opon Hole - ' : S o ) o :
.“‘ . '. . .' ) ,‘
c T.ono' 3850. .
fiy | , Lo f.%,(:'cf:%k- : S e |




PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WI¥ 57 {3

Elevation 3303'

SKELLY OIL COMPANY

‘ R. R. SIMS NO. S o 7
1980 ¥SL & 660° FWL, Sec. 3, T-23-8, R=37-E ;

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

~
@

R 2 SR

7

TOP PENROSE 3485'

Open Hole 3408' - 3810'

7" x 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer
. Set @ Approx 3358'

- Csg. 7™ 20# Set @ 3408' Cemented
. W/300 Sacks around Shoe and 200
" Secks through DV Tool at 1221°,

v 'l_.'pol and from DV Tool to surfece.

SR A Ut

Ceg. 10 3/4" 404 Set @ 156" g
Cemented W/100 Sacks.Circulated.. j

3

Piastic Coated Tubing. : ]

’f.‘
I

Cement circulated around Shoe to

D e

o, Ten 08100

gy

K4
O




SKELLY OIL COMPANY - _ R

W, P. SIMS NO. 2 | RS,
1980' TNL & 660' PEL, Sec, 10, T-23-8, Re37-E ' T
LEA COUNTY, WEW MEXICO . BT

Elevation 32§&'

|,
I ' ] ’ PROPOSED SKELLY PENROSE "A" UNIT WIW ‘ oo

Cag. 16" 70# Set 6 123° s
Cemented W/100 Sacks. Circulltl‘.

 Csge 8 5/8" 284 Set @ 1176' R
Cemeuted W/100 Sacks. Calculated SReY
Top of Cement @ 226', 9 1/2" jg.';."
. Bor.hol., 6“ '111. A

. Calculated

M v
,,,,,,,

7" X 2 3/8" Tension Type Packer { -
.. Set @ Approximstely 3370’ PR

. clg. 7" 204 Set @ 3350‘ c.-tntod

P TOP PINROSE 3602" o ;,;“'-_;h;w/zoo Sacks, o ;
Open Hole 3350' < 3650'
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z BEFORE THE
F 3 NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
j S 'Santa Fe, New Mexico
£ March 1%, 1947
i -
1 &, REGULAR HEARING
oy 8
' : 3
CLn Ea e et e et e e e e Em e - e am e wm e ow . e m -
P L0 - Z. -
S é IN THE MATTER OF: )
it (:, ‘E "g‘ )
i : 83 Application of Skelly Cil tcompany for a )
€m0 M . unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. )
ii S )Cases No. 3538 &
5 S8 8 Application of Skelly 0Oil Company for a ) 3539 /
<. = % |waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico.) (comstiidated
H o % < )
by i )
(- S S - - -
ﬁ = : ¢
ol
= Z 32
; 3 i BEFORE: A. L, (PETE) PORTER
a ¢ g GUYTON B. HAYS
. — » =

- TEE

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

-
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MR. PORTER: Take up Case 3538.

MR. HATCH: Case 3538; Application of Skelly 0il
Company for a unit agreement, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLY: Booker Kelly of White, Gilbert, Koch and
Kelly, on behalf of the applicant. I have Mr. Jacobs associated
with me and he will be putting on the testimony. We would like
to have this case and the next one be consolidated for the
purposes of testimony.

MR. PORTER: If there is no objection to the
consolidation of the two cases, they will be consolidated for
the purposes cf testimony.

MR. KELLY: I would also like to ask for any other

[ —
G
ad
=
L]
=
ad
—
Smme.
[ -]
Ao
by ]

appearances at this time,.

SPECIALIZING IN. DEPOSIT ONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243-669] @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710
1205 FIRST NATIONA. BANK FAST @ PHONE 256-1294 o ALBUQUERQUE, NEw MEXICO 87108

MR. PORTER: Are there any other appearances in Cases
3538 and 353972 Do we have any correspondence on either of

these cases, Mr. Hatch?

MR. HATCH: We have a letter from the State Engineer
which was handed to me this morning. I haven't had time to
read it. I just got it. I am sure it does, and then there is
correspondence from Samedan in one of the cases.

MR. PORTER: Would you indicate what that correspondenc%

is?

MR. HATCH: "Samedan 0Oil Corporation, owner of certain

-

working interest in the proposed unit, by this letter expresses




PAGE 3

;;;;;;;Qﬁée and approval of the estagiishiné’gk the proposed
' Skelly Penrose A Unit as defined in the application." This

is dated March 9th, 1967, by George W. Putnam.

MR. PORTER: You have no otner letters pertaining to
the cases?

MR. HATCH: I believe that's all I have.

MR. PORTER: Apparently there are no appearances, Mr.

|

Kelly.

MR. KELLY: We have three witnesses and ask that they

be sworn at this time.

(Witnesses sworn.)

DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

MR. JACOBS: Ve will call as our first witness Mr.

A. 1. Hurley and ask that he take the stand.

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1(92 ® PHONE 243-6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710}
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A. H. HURULE Y, called as a witness hercin, having been

first'duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

o

DIRECT EXAMINATION

‘ BY MR. JACOBS:

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit
f 1 marked for identification.)

Q Will you please state your name, by whom you are

employed, and in what capacity?

A My name is A. H. Hurley. I am employed by Skelly 0il

Company as a Unitization Engineer.

Q Have you testified before this Commission on prio;

occasions and on such occasions have your qualifications as
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Unitization Engineer been recognized?

A Yes, sir, I have.
Q Are you familiar with the Skelly Penrose "A" Unit?
A Yes, I am.

MR. JACOBS: Are there any questions as to this witness'
qualifications?
MR. PORTER: No, the Commission considers the
witness qualified.
Q (By Mr. Jacobs) Directing your attention to what has
been marked for identification by the reporter as Exhibit Number

1, will you please relate to the Commission what this exhibit

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONYENTIONS

is and what it contains?
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A This is the urit agreement for the development oper-
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SPECIALIZING IN:

ation of the Skelly Penrose "A"™ Unit, Lea County, New Mexico
and contains the text of the unit agreement for the purpose
of putting together a unitized secondary recovery project.

Q Is the description of the unit agreement contained in
the application?

A I believe it is.

Q Does the unit agreement also contain an Exhibit A,
which is a list or shows a plat of the proposed unit area?

A Yes, sir, it does.

Q Does it cover portions of Section 33, 34 of 22 South,

37 East?




PAGE 5

A Yes, sir.
Q And portions of Section 3, 4, 9 and 10 of 23 South,
37 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico?

A It does.

Q It's all accurately described in the application and

e

on the exhibits attached to the unit agreement, is that

correct?

A That's correct.

242-66°" ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

® PHONE 256-1204 @ A .BUQUERQUE, NEW M=XICO 87108

0 What type of an agreement is this, Mr. Hurley?
A It's a more or less standard State Federal form unit

agreement with the provisions relating tc the Commissioner of
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‘Public L.and removed since there is no State acreage involved.

Q So the lands included in the proposed Skelly Penrose
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‘A" Unit are comprised of fee and Federal lands, is that

correct?
A That is correct,
Q Does the proposed unit area contain 2,426.85 acres,

more or less? |
A That is correct.

Q You mentioned this as a standard type agreement; has

this same type of agreement h.an utilized for other units in

this area?

A Yes, sir, it has,.

Q Are there any unusual provisions of this agreement
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that would distinguish it from other prior agreements?
' ' A No, sir, not that I know of.
| Q Would you please read for the record the definition
N

of the unitized interval?

A That's under Section 2-M, Page 3, and it reads,
tion, mcansg that
interval underlying the unit area which is productive of
unitized substances and the vertical limits of whach extend
from a point 100 feet above the base of the Seven Rivers
formation to the base of the Queen formation. Said interval

having been heretofore found to occur in Skelly Oil Company

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STAT I MENIS, EXPELT TESTIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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Simms Number 2D Well located in the south half scutheast

gquarter of the northwest guarter of Section 3, Tcwnship 23
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South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, at an indicated
depth of from 3,279 feet to 3,673 feet as recorded on the
Schlumberger electric log run humber one taken Névember 5th,
1948, said log being measured from the derrick floor elevation
of 3,308 feat above sea level."

Q What is the purpose of forming this unit? Is it a
development unit or waterflood uait, or what is the purpose?

A It's a unit for secondary recovery by waterflood.

Q In your opinion, does the unit agreement, proposed
unit agreement, accomplish the purposes that it sets out to do?

That is, that it provides for the‘proper agreement for the
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consoliééti;; ofﬂiég;égﬂin géévéggduéénéé waterflocod operations?
A Yes, sir, it does.

Q Would you please relate to the Commission what the
participation formula is within this unit?

A The participation formula is based 10 per cent on
production for the period of January 1, 1963 to April 1, 1963,
and 90 per cent on ultimate primary recovery.

Q What success have you had as to the ratification or
joinder of parties within the proposed unit area? Let's

take the working interest owners first.

A We have three working interest owners, Skelly, Samedan
Oil Corporation, and Atlantic Richfield Company, all of whom havé
Figned. It's 100 per cent signed as to working interest,

0 So that all the working interest owners within the
proposed unit have ratified or joined in this unit agreement?
A That is correct.

Q What success have you had with fespect to the royalty
interest and overriding royalty interest within the proposed
unit area?

A Approximately 77.98 per cent of thé royalty and over-
riding based on the participation formula have executed the
agreement. There are five royalty owners in one family group
who have not signed. All other royalty and overriding owners

in the unit area have committed their interest to the agreement.

T T R

—
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Q On an aiea basis, Mr. iurley, approximately what pcr
cent of the royalty interest owners have ratified this unit

agreemer.t?

A 79.37 per cent.

CO 87101

AT:ONZ L BANK EAST ® PHONE 256-1294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

Q Are all the tracts gualified or will they be qualified

on the effective date of the unit

a All tracts have hean aualified,. all avnent Tracts

7, 9, 13 and 14 were automatically qualified under provisions
of Section 14 A of the unit agreement. Tracts 7, 9, 13 and 14
were qualitied by the working interest owners uncer provision

1
of Section 14 B of the unit agreement, so that alli tracts are

DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

how gqualified under provisions of the unit agreement.

Q In your opinion, Mr. hurley, does this unit agreement,

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 & PHONE 243-6691 # ALB JQUERQUL, NEW MEX!

1205 ZIRSY N

 —
<D
ad
=
1
-
Qo
| ==
——
[~
(=%}
=

SPEC.ALIZING IN:

proposed unit agreement, protect the co;relative rights of all
of the interested parties within the unit area?
A Yes, sir, it does,
Q Does the unit agreement baind only those parties that
have executed it?
A That is correct.
MR. JACOBS: That's all the questions we have on
direct examination. We offer in evidence Exhibit 1.
MR. PORTER: Are there any questions of +the witness?
The exhibit will be admitted to the recoxd.

(Whereupon, Exhibit 1 offered
and admitted in evidence.)
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concerning the unit agreement?

MR. PORTER: This is

[.‘
o
{

43
)

MR. JACNBS: Yes. have two additional witnesses

on the waterflood program.,

MR. PORTER: This witness won't testify as to the
waterflood?
MR. JACOBS: That is correct.

FiRk. PURVER: I'ne witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

S TUCIKEY, called as a witness herein, having been

o. V.

first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, JACOBS:

Q Will you please state your by whom you are

employed, and in what capacity?
U. V. Stuckey, Skelly Oil Company, Senior Production
Engineer in Hobbs, New Mexico.

Q Have you heretofore testified before this Commission

as Petroleum Engineer?

A

Q

A

Q

I have.

On such occasions, have your qualifications as

Petroleum Engineer heen recognized?

They have,

Are you familiar with the Skelly Penrose "A" Unit and

the proposed injection project to be accomplished on this unit?
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A I ;m.
MR. JACOBS: Are there any questions of this witness'
qualifications?
MR. PORTER: No questions.
Q (By Mr, Jacobs) Mr. Stuckey, what does Skelly 0il
Company propose to do within thig unit areav?
A Skelly Oil Company proposes to commence water injection
in the 30 proposed injection wells to increase recovery and
secure maximum recovery, prevent waste,

(Whereupon, Exhibit A marked
for identification.)

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) I direct your attention now to what
has been marked by the reporter as Exhibit A. Would you please
relate to the Commission what this exhibit shows?

A Exhibit A is a map showing lessees, location of wells
included in the project, location of the proposed injection
vells, and all other wells within a radius of two miles from
the proposed injectioﬂ wells. This exhibit also shows the
formation from which these wells are producing, or have
produced. This exhibit was presented with the application for
#ermit to inject into 30 wells. However, this is a corrected
Fopy. There was one error in lease line location on the
original.

Q The original map that was submitted to the application

ﬁas an error in the lease line and that has been corrected, is

R T T T T T T T Ty
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;:hat;’—_:‘:ightr;? A
A That's right,
Q Would you poiint out just where the lease line
correction occurs, Mr. Stuckey?
A There was, in Section 10 there was a line drawn

separating the northwest duarter of the northeast guarter of
Section 10U, from the northwest quarter of Section 10. This
40-~acre tract should be included in the G. W, Sims lease, which
is the northeast quarter, which is the northwest quarter of
this section.

(6] Arc there other waterflood projects in the immediately
adjacent srea to the proposed Skelly Penrose "A" unit?

A There are three waterflood projects immediately
adjacent to this unit. The State M project operatéd by Humble
0il, which started injection in November, 1963. It is the

unit outlined in the upper left-hand corner of this exhibit.

Q covers portions of Section 1Y, 20, 29 and 30, 31 of

22 South, 37 East?

A Right. Then there is the Skelly Penrose "B" Unit
which is immediately to the west of the proposed unit area
which became effective in July, 1965, and we commenced water
injection in August of 1966 on this unit,

MR. HAYS: It's under your Supervision?

A Yes, sir. Then, immediately to the north of the
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proposed Skelly Penrose "A" Unit is the Langlie Mattix
Penrose Sand unit, which is operated by Anadarko 0il Company.
This Anadarko Unit was expanded in the original pilot in that
area in December of 1964 and is now experiencing a further
expansion. The success of projecct one and three has  been
indicated by their expansion since the start of the initial

programs. The additional expansion for project number three

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 37101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

is now under way. Project number two started injection on
August 20, 1966 and séma limited response has already been
noted. Completion of the injection pattern for these three
units has been held up waiting on agreements with this

proposed Skelly Penrose "A" Unit.

-

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) In other words, your study has

SPIECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, MEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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indicated that a response has been experienced in the Anadarko
Langlie Mattix Penrose Sand Unit and the Humble operated
State M Unit, is that correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q Are there other units or waterflood projects beding

proposed in any other area, for instance, to the south of your
unit?

A We are endeavoring to put together one unit immediately
south of this area which would be our Skelly Penrose "C" Unit.

Q Just exactly what do you plan to do, Mr. Stuckey, with

regard to conversion of wells, the pattern of injection, and
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the amount of water you plan to utilize in this project?

A Skelly proposes to inject water into the Langlie
Mattix on a full scale basis to stimulate the recovery of the
secondary reserves. The proposed injection pattern is an
80-acre five-spot requiring conversion of 30 wells to
injection service. The anticipated injection wells are 9,555
barrels per day for an average of approximately 300 barrels
of water per day per injection well. The water supply will

be Skelly's Jal Water System. This system is presently delive-

ring produced water from the Seven Rivers formation to the

adjacent Skelly Penrose "B" Unit. The Seven Rivers water is
produced in association with 0il production from wells located
in Section 3, Township 23 South, Range 36 East.

MR. PORTER: Is that brackish water or brine, salt

water?
A It is a brine.
MR. HAYS: 1 want to go cff the record,.
(Whereupon, a discussion was held off the record.)
MR. HAYS: Back on the recoxrd.
Q (By Mr. Jacobs) Mr. Stuckey, will you proceed then

with an explanation of how you are going to inject this water?
A Injected fluid will be confined to the unitized
interval. Injection will be down internally lined tubing set

on a packer approximately 50 feet above the casing seat, or

L " R R
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uppetmost berforation. Primary &ﬁiﬁﬁ;& operations at the time
of the original copletion of the well should prevent fl-uid
migration up the hole behind the casing. Periodic injectivity
surveys will be run to monitor injection and check for channels
behind the pipe. Any mechanical failure will be promptly
repaired when detected. The annular space betwesn the

tubing and casing will be filled with an inhibited fluid

to prevent corrosive damage.

Q In your opinion, will this type of injection then
prevent any contamination of any other zones and any fresh
water sands that might occur in the area?

A In my opinion, following this program will preweat any
contamination of any other zones and will confine the water
to the unitized interval.

Q Do you propose to operate this waterflood project

under the Rule 701 of the Conservation Commission?

A We do.

Q Have you calculated what the project allowable would
be?

A The normal waterflood allowable for the 60 Project

Area wells using the 42 barrels per day basis would be 2546
barrels per day. Operators report that 4,149,602 barrels of
stock tank oil have been produced from the unit area to January

1, 1967. Deducting 170,383 barrels of secondary oil recovered
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to January 1, 1967 by the H. 0. Sims pilot fiood-leaves
3,959,219 barrels of primary production from the unit area up
to January 1, 1967. This is an average cumulative primary
production per well of 65,987 stock tank barrels.

o} Have you furnished the State Engineer with a copy of
the application and the map and your diagrammatic sketches?

A We have, and also water analysis of produced and
scurce vater.

MR. JACOBS: I believe the Commission's file reflects

that a letter has been received from the State Engineer
indicating his approval of this project.

(Whereupon, Exhibit B marked
for identification.)

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) I direct your atteintion now to what
has been marked fcr identification as Exhibit B. Will you
please relate to the Commission what this exhibit shows?

A Exhibit B is down hole diagrampmatic sketches of the 30
prorosed injection wells. Shown on the sketches u.: all
casing strings, diameters, and setting depths, quantities of
cement used, tops of cement, perforated or openhole intervals,
tubing st;ings including diameters and setting depth, and
type and location of the packer. These sketches were presented
with the application for permit to injgct. However, an error
was noted in the location description on the schematic forx

the H. O. Sims Number 2 Well. A corrected copy is hereby

e s
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submitted. These exhibits contain the corrected copy.
Q It was merely an error in description of the location
of that H, O, Sims Well Number 2?

A Description in the location.

(Whereupon, Exhibit C marked
for identification.)

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) I direct your attention now to what
has been marked for identification as Exhibit C. Would you
please relate to the Commission what this exhibit shows?

A Exhibit C is a primary performance graph for the unit
area, which shows the primary production from the unit area

noroo-
4

- A e A hl - ”~
up L0 vanuary L, A20

This-primary performance or~»>h indicates there is no remaining
i+, Ultimate primary unit for the
study arca was established as 3,934,638 barrels by the
Engineering Subccammitee study in January, 196%4. You will note
that in the years 1958 through 1962 there is a sharp increase.
This increased rate was éue to drilling of ten wells during
the 1957, 1961 period.

Q Will you please relate to the Commission then, the
approximate location of this unit and the pool in which it is
located, and which you propose to conduct these waterflood
operations?

A The proposed Skelly Penrose "A" Unit is located in

all or parts of Sections 33 and 34, Township 22 South, Range
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37 East, and Sections 3, 4, 9 and 10, Township 23 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, contains 2426.85
acres, more or liess, of Federal and fee lands. The oil pay

formation in the unit area is the Penrose Sand,a lower member
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of the Queen formation in the Langlie Mattix Pool.

Q Has the New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission |
nomenclature designated the Penrose Sand or the Queen Sand 1
of the Langlie Mattix Pool, rather?

A The New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission nomenclature
designates the vertical limits of the Langlie Mattix Pool
as those frmations encountered between the lower 100 feet of
the Seven Rivers formation and the base of the Queen formation.

This is our proposed unitized interval.

SPECIALIZING [N: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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0 Would you please relate to the Commission briefly
the history and development of wells within this proposed

area?

A The development of the Penrose Sand within the unit

area was started with the drilling of Skelly Oil Company's

H. O. Sims Well Number 1 which was completed December 7, 1936
and development proceeded rapidly with 50 of the 60 Langlie
Mattix or Penrose producers being completed by 1940,

Development of the unit area has been on regular 40-acre

spacing. Four additional wells were drilled to formations

below the Langlie Mattix. Skelly's R. R. Sims Number 7, which
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37 East, produces oil from the Blinebry formation, is the only

one of these currently on production.

Skelly's H. O. Sims Number 16 located in Unit M of

Section 34, Township 22 South, Range 37 East was originally

STIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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drilled to the Drinkard formation, has been plugged and

o

recompleted in the Glorieta formation as a water supply well

for the pilot waterflood which is in operation on Skelly's

H. 0. Sims lease, Skelly's Sims D Number 2 located in Unit
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F of Section 3, 23 South, 37 East, and Ellen Sims No. 6
located in Unit J, Section 3, 23 South, 27 East, were orig-
inally drilled to the Drinkard and are plugged and abandoned.

Of the 60 Langlie Mattis producers completed on this

1120 S1MMS BLDG, & P.O. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6691 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
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approximately 2400 acre unit area, 52 wells are currently
producing. Six wells are shut in and two wells axe
currently serving as injection wells for the pilot
waterflood.

Montily oil production rate for the unit area in
December, 1966 was 4846 barrels of which 2363 barrels were
attributed to primary recovery. This is an average of 1.5
barrels of oil per day per producing well, which is the
approximate economic limit as shown on our Exhibit C. There-

fore, primary recovery in the unit arva is approximately 100

per cent complete.
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0 Then, in your opinion, Mr. Stuckey, since the wells

are at or near the economic limit, some sort of program is
necessary tv recover oil which would not otherwise be recovered,
is that correct?

A It is.

(Whereupon, Exhibit D marked
for identification.)

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) I direct your attention now to what

has been marked for identificacion as Exhibit D. Would you

56-129/ ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
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please relate to the Commission what this exhibit shows?

A Presented as Exhibit D, well completion data for the

DEPO!.TIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY. CONVENTIONS
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60 wells in thie unit area, shown in this tuabulation are
operator, lease and well number, location, elevation, total

depth, casing program, including diameter setting depth and

1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANY. EASY ® PHONE

SPECIALIZING IN:
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volume of cement used, and the producing interval of each
well. Also noted under remarks are those wells scheduled for

injection service. Of the 60 project area wells, ten wells

T T T T

are completed through perforations, 49 wells are completed witin
openhcole intervals and one well is completed with both perfor-

ations and openhole section.

(Whereupon, Exhibit E markead
for identification.)

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) I direct your attention now to what
has been marked for identification as Exhibit E. Would you

please relate to the Commission what this exhibit shows?
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A Exhibit E is supplemental well data showing completion
date, initial and current producing rates and cumulative oil
production to January 1, 1967. Current oil production from
producing wells in the unit area ranges from zero to 43
barrels of oil per day with an average of 3.2 barrels of oil
per day. This consists of 1.5 barrels of oil per day primary
and 1.7 barrels of oil per day secondary. Water production
from the unit area is approximately 197 barrels of water per
day. This produced water will be reinjected under our plan
of operations.

Q Then you do pian to reinjuect prcduced water kack into

the formation in furtherance of the waterflood project?

A That is correct.
(Whereupon, Exhibit F marked
for identification.)

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) Mr. Stuckey, I direct your attention

t owhat has heen marked for identification as Exhibit F,
What is that exhibit?

A Exhibit F is available well logs on the proposed
injection wells., Of the 30 proposed injection wells, only
six have been logged to date. We have presented five of

these in this exhibit. The log on the Samedan Hughes "A-2"

Number 8 Well is not available.

(Whereupon, Exhibit G marked
for identification.}
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Q (By Mr. Jacobs) I direct your attention now to what
has been marked for identification as Exhibit G. Would you
please relate to the Commission what this exhibit shows?
What is Exhibit G, Mr. Stuckey?

A Presented as Exhibit G are analyses of produced water
from the unit area and from the water supply source. Water
injection in the unit wells will be through internally lined
tubing set in a tencion-type packer set approximately 50 feet
above the casing seat or uppermost perforations. Injection
rates of approximately 300 barrels of water per day at
maximum injection wellhead pressures of approximately 1850
psi are anticipated.

Q Were Exhibits A through F prepared by you or under
your supervisiop and direction?

A They were,

Q Mr. Stuckey, do vou feel that the water source that you
anticipate using will be adequate to handle the waterflood
project and any increases you might reasonably foresee in the
future?

A I do.

MR, JACOBS: We would offer into evidence, Mr.

Commissioner, Exhibits A through G.

MR. PORTER: Without objecticn, the exhibits will be

adnitted.
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(Whereupon, ExhibitsAXwZE;ough
G offered and admitted in
evidence.)

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. PORTER:

Q Mr. Stuckey, I believe you indicated that the water

would be from the Skelly Water System and iiatl Lhis Comss

the Seven Rivers formation?
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ot * A Yes, sir.
E%. § Q At the present time, is this water being disposed of
N ¢
. in pits?
— 5
s> g
‘as x A No, sir. We are limiting the water production rates
= 3
- i | to the water that we're putting to beneficial use on the
d I
—_ b,
. = 5 Skelly Penrose B Unit, now. This, by use of larger lift
Qg v .
e 8
- = | equipinent, we can increase --
Q Increase the volumes?
A -~ increase the volumes to handle our needs for this
unit,
| Q Did you testify as to what you expect in the way of

secondary recovery as compared to primary?

A No, sir.

MR, JACOBS: We have a witness who will cover that.
MR, PORTER: Oh, we have a witness. That's all the

questions I have, Anyone else have a question?




*AGE

23

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Do I understand correctly that you already have some

CO 87101

wellk on this area that are injecting?

W MEXICO 87108

A Yes, sir, we do have.

I o) Tha+'a +tha twn walla in tha extreme northeast corner

of the unit which are on injection by virtue of an agreement

3

rantriing
2.,3.._ [

with the Anadarko project, is that it?
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§ A That is correct,
.
as 3 Q Have you had any response from water injection in
‘as $
%5 2 that area as far as the producing wells in this Penrose "A"
Do, Z 5
as o 4. . s
-_— Ed Unit are concernasd?
— o =
} = "Q
< < = . .
ay § g2 A Yes, sir., We have. That is where we produce the
= § =8

secondary recovery which we have listed in our testimony, Mr.
Nutter,

Q I think you mentioned in December that the unit as a
whole had made 4800 barrels in December, is that correct?

A Ii December the unit as a whols prondnced 4846 barrels.

Q And 2300 of it you salid was primary?

A 2363 barrels,

Q So the other 2500 was secondary oil right up there in

that corner?

A The other 2483 barrels we attributed to secondary

operations.
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Q That would be limited to that northeast corner there?
A Yes, sir.
0 Ycu mentioned that you had calculated that your

allowable would be 2546 based on a minimum of 42, that's for
60 units. I would calculate 2520, or is there an acreage
factor attributable to some of those 40-acra tracte?

A There's an acreage factor. We use 59 times 42, we
get 2478, and 66.85 divided by 40, which gives an acreage
factor of 1.671.

MR. PORTER: Is that a unit where you have more than

one well on & 40?

A No, sir. There are some acreage variations within
the unit.
Q (By Mr. Nutter) Would you repeat that again for me

please, the acreage factors that you used?

A We considered fifty-nine 40-acre tracts.

Q Fifty-nine 40's?

A Which would, times 42 would be 2478, then the
additional acreage would be 66.85 divided by 40, gives a
factor of 1.671 times 42, eqgquals 68 barrels.

Q Now, that 66.85, that's not all on one 40-acre tract.
That's the excess acreage on several 40's?

A Yes. I did not haQe the breakdown so I used that

method for calculation.
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Q The anulus between the tubing and the fluid will be
filled with an inert fluid. Do you propose “o keep the anulus

open or have a pressure gauge so you could detect a leak if

. EE g | it should occur?
- Z
o2 E A We plan to install a pressure gauge to check periodicallly
gt z
éﬁ 3 | for that.

Q And all produced water will be reinjected?

A Yes, sir.

Q Now, these analyses on Exhibit G, this Coats Lease,
that's the supply system, i3 1it?

A Yes, sir.

Q That's in 24, 36?

A In Section 3, 24, 36.
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0 The other analvses is some of the produced water that's
rights here in this area?
A Yes, sir. The other analysis is of the W. P. Sims
Number 2, which is within the unit area.
MR. NUTTER: That's all, thank you.

CROSS EXAMINATION

TNUP Ao 1Y w ey
a4 1IXNe 882k 62 .

Q Now, we have been talking about "A" and this operation

has already been going on in "B" over here to the left?

A Yes.

Q And both operations are the same, I take it, practicallJ
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A No, sir.

0 What's the difference?

A There's a difference, reservoir-wise.

Q No. I mean in the amount of water you are putting in

the ground, the way you are disposing of the water and every-

thing like that. Are they similar?

* ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

A Yes, sir. We are reinjecting all’produced water now
and --
Q How about the north up here, where éomebody else is
operating, is theirs sort of like that too, or do you know?
A Generally, very similar, specifically, I couldn't --
MR. HAYS: Off the record.

(Whereupon, a discussion was hela off the record.)
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MR. HATCH: "In view of the statements of Mr. Stuckey
and Mr. Cox, it appears that the granting of this application
will not cause a threat of contamination to any fresh waters
which may exist in the area, and theiefore, this office offers
no objection to the gianting of the application." Frank E.
Irby, State Engineer's Office.

MR. PORTER: Off the record, again.

(Whereupon, a discussion was held off the record.)

MR. PORTER: Back on the record. Were there any

further questions of Mr. Stuckey? Had you completed your

Lquestions, Mr. Nutter?
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MR. NUTTER: I had completed mine.
MR. PORTER: I think I had asked all the questions I

had. Anyone else? The witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)
J. T. C O X, called as a witness herein, having been first
duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. JACOBS:

Q Would you please state your name, by whom you are
employed, and in what capacity?

A My name is J, T. Cox. I am employed by Skelly 0Oil
Company as a Senior Reservoir Engincer in Hobbs, New Mexico.
Q Have you on prior occagicns testified before this

Commission as a Petroleum Reservoir Engineer and on such
occasions have your qualifications‘been recognized?
A Yes, they have.
Q Are you familiar with the reservoir characteristics
with respect to the proposed Skelly Penrose "A" Unit area?
A Yes, I am. |
MR. JACOBS: Any questions as to this witness'
éualifications?
MR. PORTER: No, no questions,

Q (By Mr. Jacobs) Would you briefly relate to the

Commission tlke geology and reservoir characteristics in the
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Langlie Mattix Ponl in this area?

A The oil pay in the Penrose "A" Unit is the Penrose

Sand, a lower member of the Queen furmation. The Penrose Top

L% ]
P4
o
z
3
8
H
o
> © =
- = ~ ©
€2y b3 EE
&y ¥Yg |is encountered from depths of 3475 to 3650 feet for an average
) 9 x
x X W
£ N P .
8 ;g depth of 3540 feet. The Penrose Sand is dcscribed as a
, oz
: £ g3 . , .
o g §§ lenticular, closely cemented sand lenses contained in a
[ ] ‘é’ gg
i 23 s . . ' .
5o 0 %2 | dense dolcmitic limestone deposited during Permian Age along
LI 5 5:
S8 3 .
s §§ the western edge of the Central Basin Platform. The oil
s z ]
€. - Zuw
) 2 . . . . . . s
AR £§ | reservoir is contained in a generally northwest trending anti-
. < . b
vy ~N e
— zZ & as . .
== 2 -2 {<iinal stratigraphic trap broken by small saddles.
 s— ry O«
(=%} o =z
w s : .
%5 S e Core analyses available on two wells adjacent to the
— = k4
a> g2 . . .
== 2 23 | proposed unit indicate porosity to be approximately 13 per
~ £ =
| S bl 8
(S = X % i PR . :
a> ¢ gz | cent and permeability in each of these two wells was five
] w =2

miliidarcics and 150 millidarcies.

Gas is usually preseént in those areas where the Pcirose
Top is encountered above 200 feet subsea. The arithmetic average
gross Penrose section thickness below the minus 200 foot subsea
. level is 107 feet thick.

The Grayburg formation immediately below the Penrose
is essentially water bearing. Static water levels have been

encouncered at subsea elevations of minus 375 to minus 443 feet

in various wells.

Q Mr. Cox, what is the primary mechanism for producing

cil in this resexvoir?
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A The primary driving mechanism for the Penrose is
solution gas, producing oil of approximately 36 degrees API
gravity. The gas zones present in the upper Penrose as well
as the immediately higher Queen and Seven Rivers formations
are present as localized gas stringers, these are found in the
higher portions &f the general anticlinal errect. Fhere ls
no evidence to suggest that the Penrose formation contains
enough continuous vertical permeability that these gas zones
could have furnished energy as a primary driving force in the

production of primary oil from the Penrose.

te the amount of secondary

>
»

~ ™ - - - - =]
g Do vou have an cstimate a

€

oil that has heen recovered and wiil ko recovered within this
proposed unit areca?

A Secondary oil reserves by waterflood ¢gf the Skelly
Penrose "A" Unit have been estimated at 3.96 million barrels.
These reserves assume that recoverable secondary oil would
be equal to the estimated ultimate primary recovery. Watex-
flood performance is expected to yield a peak producing rate
of approximately 2600 barrels per day three years after the
injection project starts. Life of the injection project has
been estimated to be twelve years from the start of injection.

Q Mr. Cox, do you know approximately how deep the fresh

water sands occur in this area?

Ry

A Not spacifically. I would say in the neighborhood of
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dearnley-meier =20 or
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twelve to 1500 feet at the most.

Q Based on your reservoir studies and your observance
of the waterfloods in the immediate area to the north and
to the northwest, and based on your studies of the pilot water-
flood that has been conducted in this area, do you have an
oanininon as tn whetbher or not a waterflood broiject in the Skellv
Penrose "A" Unit Area is feasible?

A Waterflood within the Penrose "A" Unit is feasgible
on the basis of evidence from successful offset operations.

Q In your opinion, is such a waterfiocod project
reasonably necessary in order to recover oil which wonld
othexrwise not be recovefed?

A Yes.

Q In your opinion, does the proposed injéction project
proteci the ro-equal and correlative rights of all the various
interested owners, both signers and non-signers, to the prorosed
unit agreement?

A Yes.

MR. JACOBS: That's all the guestions we have of this
witness.

MR. PORTER: Your testimony is that you would expeét
actually it's about one to one recovery.

A Yes, sir, a one to one recovery.

}

MR. PORTER: Aany questions, Mr. Nutter?
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MR. NUTTER: One question. What perAcent of the o0il
in place has been recovered or will be recovered on ultimate
primary?

A An estimate of oil in place has not been made.
Conseguently, I could not give you a percentage of the
recovery to date.

MR. PORTER: What would you ordinarily expect in this
type of reservoir as a recovery factor?

A Pﬁobably 12 to 14 per cent.

MR. PORTER: There's a possibility we may, with
secondary recovery, get 25 per cent of the oil in place or
something like that?

A Yes, sir, I would anticipate this,

MR. HAYS: How much money are you figuring on spending
in this water deal?

A I did not conduct ain econcmic study of tias particular

MR. HAYS: Has anybody in your outfit told you how
much you are going to spend on it?
MR. JACOBS: We don't have that with us.
A An economic study was conducted in 1964, indicating
that the discounted, cumulative discounted cash flow bhefore

taxes =--

MR. HAYS: Never mind. It's going to take you some timel

J
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v
5 to figure it out. T will talk after.
Z
>
§ MR. PORTER: It doesn't make any difference whether
-
S this is in the record or not. Any further questions? The
> S
t=  » ¢g |witness may be excused.
a B Es (Witness excused.)
ST 85
. ok g; MR, JACORS: We would reguest that the aprlication be
< ¢ 83
oo 1 f§ made a part of the record and with that we have nothing further
. P I
oW 38 . .
‘ N L to offer in this case.
D g :E
| we TN « Z w
o o f 238 MR. PORTER: It will be made a part of the record.
. =2
¢ vi e
zZ g, . . .
a o 2 | Anything further to be offered in either one of these cases,
e = g 3¢
& o2
: & & 27 | Case 3538 or 35392
T
1 -ég ¢ X MR. HATCH: I have already read the letter from the
. o= Y %y
[ -] L AT . .
a ¢ o= State Engineer's Office,
i — ] s =7

MR. PORTER: The gist of the letter from the State
Enginear is that they had examined the corrections that had

been submitted and that they have no objections to the

application. If nothing further to be offered, we will take i

the cases under advisement.
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2 STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

§ )ss

§ COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

§ s I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of
<> 3 3%
== ; gg Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the

8 iz

@8 §§ foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearinjy before the New
A - wZ
fn—;; i ‘g’é Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me; and that
en ¢ 83

z =232 . .
o0 3’ f§ the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings,
et < gz
4~ % £5 | to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
P T
gt 2 - Zw :
& 3 %3 Witness my Hand and Seal this 21st day of March, 1967.
| J— X .a"—' .

{8
= 2 3
a 5 2% 7 .
? 8 °§ . e e sty
— o %} NOTARY FUBLIC
aD o 8,:
= I ;i
— 3 %5 | My Commission Expires
= § 83
= 5 =% | June 19, 1967.




TELEPHONE: HOBBS 393.4215

. l
KE-TONE UNITED CHEI(\,/\FNCEﬁ:”f?RPORATION

601 NORTH LEECH P. O. 8OX 1499
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240

\">/"'"‘ Company __ Skelly Oil Company

Fielt  Langlie-Mattix

Lease W, P, Sims__#2 Sampling Date  2/28/67

Type of Sample _Stock tank drain off

WATER ANALYSIS
IONIC FORM

Cadiom (catty o 9.98 | 200
, 193,43 | 2352

. Magnesium (Mgi )

Sodium (Nat) (calculated) . 867.58 19,946

me/l * mg/l*

Bicarhonate (HCO,) W z; \;\:‘ ‘ - 25.68 15687
Carbonate (CO3 ) .o T 9.76 293

H:rdy‘ny;dq (OH-) PN so-.-

L e e i e e I\J\\U" e L it —
spwe (80,0 S @O L | sa2s 300
Ghoride -y UGk 57—~ 1 1029.30 36,500
Chtoride (CI-) | o 41 I

e e e g ot 4 e e e - 6;‘—‘2 ~ o2 — N —

8.7 pH ¢ §8°F
Dissolved Solids on Evap. at 103’ -105° C o ]
Hardness as Ca CO, - . 203.41 10,170

Carbonate Hardness, as CaCO, (temporary) 925 B8 1284

Non-Carbonate Hardness as CaCO, (permanent) e\ 177.73 _ 88ge
T 25,68 1284

Alkalinity as CaCO,

Specific Gravity ¢ 68° F




SKELLY OIL CO.
G

.. C. CASE, P. E. EXHIBIT NO.......==
CONSULTANT, OIL FIELD WATER PropLems DOCKET OR 35 2 q
CASE NO.
206 SUNSET DRIVE
TULSA 14, OKLAHOMA —/51»47
DATE ...l

LUTHER 3-9307
LUTHER 3-30687

WATER AMALYSTS-~ Seven Rivers brine, Skelly 031 Company, Coates Lease.
Sampled =t supply tank, 7/29/66

Milligrams/liter E.P.L.Z(R.V.%)
Sodium,Na 2,005 32,19
Calcium,Ca 520 - 9.6)
Magnesinm,Mg 266 8.10
Sulfate, S04 540 4015
Chloride,Cl 3,595 37.55
Bicarbonate,HCOB 1,366 8.30
Carbonate,COq nil 0.0
Total 8,292 100.00%

Other determinations:
Sp.Gr. a2t 60°F 1
pH value 6.
Hydrogen sulfide,i{sS

408 (At supply tank,7/29/66)

7 s ; .
Hypothetical Conbinations, milligrams/liter # Milligrans/liter

Calciwn bicarbonate,Ca(HCO3)o 1,816
Mognesium bicarbonate ,Mg(HCO3)2 0.0
Sodiwn bicarbonate,NaiiCO3 0.0
Calcium sulfate,CaSQy 241
Magnosiun sulfate,MgSOh : 462
Sodiwn sulfate,Na2s0y, 0.0
Calecium chlorice,lall; 0.0
Magnesium chloride,MgCly ot
Sodium chloride,NaCl 5,098

Total 8,292
Definition of water character: :
Primary salinity 64,58
Sscondary salinity 18,82
Primary alkalinity 0.00
Secondary Alkalinity 16.60

Total 100.,0C%

Remarkss

Consgidurable time was spent in an attempt to count the bacteria
in a sample of this brine taken from the supply tanlc, The count was not
accurate due to the very high HpS, vhich darkened the agar. Final results
were indicated to be as follows: Aerobic bacteria--~ less than SCO/hl in
API agar. S0 -reducers- O colonies in 18 days.

This brine shows no tendency to deposit gypsum, calculated from
gyosum solubility data. This brine is incompatible with waters having
appreciables dissolved iron or oxygen.




